
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Building Audit/Assessment 
 

of the 
 

City of Fridley 
Municipal Center 

6431 University Avenue NE 
Fridley, MN  55432 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 6, 2013 
 



2 
 

Table of Contents 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of this Study 
 
2. Condition of the Existing Facility 

 
• Site 
• Building 

Exterior Building Envelope 
Roof and Associated Components 
Interior Environment 
-General 
-Common Space 
-Office Space 
-Police Department 
-Parks Department 
-Fire Station / Department 
Preliminary Building Code Review 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
4. Mechanical and Electrical Systems Reports 
 
5. Appendix 
  
   Architectural Assessment Photos 

Appendix A – Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
 

6.  Facility Space Needs 
 

Building Program for the years 2016 and 2023 
Individual Department Space Needs Summaries 
 

7.  User Group Programming Questionnaires 
 

 
   
    



3 
 

1. Purpose of this Study 
 
 
The purpose of this study is to review and analyze the existing conditions of the City of Fridley 
Municipal Center and provide base Architectural, Mechanical and Electrical Engineering 
assessment of the existing spaces.  The review will look at the site and facilities, both 
architecturally and from an engineering standpoint, in terms of accessibility, building codes, 
condition of the envelope, building systems, energy use & efficiency, and life safety.  In addition a 
basic overall code review of the facility is included.  Representatives from HCM Architects and 
Emanuelson Podas (EP) visited the building, reviewed state and local building codes, and met 
with City of Fridley Staff representatives to prepare this assessment. 
 
This assessment of the existing facility, along with a similar study of the Public Works Campus 
will be part of the “basis for design” for a City Facility master-plan. 
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2. Conditions of the Existing Facility 
 

Site 
 
The facility is located on City Property in Anoka County, near the corner of University Avenue NE 
and Mississippi Street NE.  The site has a two level parking structure on the east which was not 
reviewed as part of this audit.  The structure has a separate report, prepared by another group 
and is currently undergoing repairs.  The central portion of the site is occupied by the Municipal 
Center / City Hall structure, which has one story above grade and a lower level that is accessible 
from an entrance drive and the lower level of the parking structure.  On the western side of the 
site is the main Fire Station, which is staffed 24 hours per day.  There is a small structure along 
the north edge of the site which is accessed from the lower level drive.  It houses police functions 
and garage space and has a concrete plaza level above.  The concrete is currently being 
replaced.  The south side of the site has a large outdoor plaza / park area. 
 
Items noted regarding areas of concern for the Site are: 
 

• The facility is served by two emergency generators which are likely undersized.  One 
very old generator in the boiler room has been converted to natural gas and works well.  
The other sits outside and has been problematic at times. 

• Currently access to the site is difficult.  The entrance to the upper level of the parking 
deck is closed due to structural concerns.  The lower level drive is difficult to locate for a 
first time visitor.  There is very little, obvious, civic presence to building after parking. 

• Sidewalk pavement has settled which causes a tripping hazard, compromises 
handicapped accessibility and may cause ponding and ice issues to occur adjacent to the 
main entrance pathway. 

• A large amount of the facility is below grade, causing concerns about moisture 
penetration. 

• The plaza on the south side of the property appears to be underutilized and the fountains 
are not in working condition. 
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Building 
 
The facility consists of an original City Hall building and a Fire Station to the west.  The City Hall 
building had a plaza added to the south in 1983 – 1984 and a substantial addition and 
modification 1988.  The overall square footage of the facility totals approximately 27,260 square 
feet on the Main Level and 19, 715 square feet on the Lower Levels.  The exterior walls are a 
masonry exterior made up of both brick and stone veneers.  There are also areas of EIFS stucco.  
The facility has aluminum storefront style window systems.  The majority of the roof over the 
Municipal Center is new, fully adhered membrane with a cap sheet.  Smaller roofs at varying 
heights above the main roof have older, ballasted membrane roofing.  The Fire Station structure 
has an aging, fully adhered membrane roof. 
 
Exterior Items to be noted regarding areas of concern for the building are: 
 

• Municipal Center, main level: 
• Exterior caulk joints have reached the end of their serviceable life and are showing signs 

of cracking and loss of elasticity.   
• All of the concrete slabs, stone detailing and entry walk at the primary public entrance 

appear to have settled.  Many of the transitions do not meet accessibility code.  Several 
areas of recent grinding area visible where trip hazards have been ground to temporarily 
elevate the problem. 

• The stone work on the entrance canopy columns is broken and spalling. 
• The steel frame for the entrance canopy has peeling paint and all members have rust to 

varying degrees. 
• The translucent panel system on the entrance canopy has yellowed with age and is 

nearing the end of its serviceable life. 
• Significant efflorescence is visible on the brick masonry of the entrance canopy.  This is 

likely due to a lack of adequate cap on the masonry. 
• The main entrance doors have thresholds that do not meet accessibility code. 
• The main entrance door frames have areas of patching and sealant. 
• The brick masonry veneer is showing its age and the building as a whole is in need of re-

pointing of the mortar joints. 
• The brick masonry veneer has numerous cases of spelling and missing finished face 

surface.  This is most evident along the south face, west of the entrance. 
• Window frames show evident of broken seals, with cloudy and foggy glazing. 
• Window frames in some areas are missing or have damaged components. 
• The masonry has numerous areas of open holes, anchors, etc. where hardware or 

equipment have been removed.  These should be filled with sealant. 
• EIFS stucco finish and base is damaged, peeling and compromised at nearly all locations 

where the finish is used. 
• Sealant and mortar have spalled out of most lintel joints along the south side of the 

building, west of the entrance. 
• Concrete slab joint sealant is missing or deteriorated at exterior slabs. 
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• Soft joint material is missing or deteriorated along the perimeter of the exterior wall to 
hard surface conditions.  At numerous places settling is evident. 

• There is no splash block at the overflow roof drain outlet. 
• The overflow downspout extends into the mulch and soil at the break room patio  

(photo 198). 
• Exterior lighting at entrance area and flag poles is faded and in disrepair. 
• The accessible curb cut from the parking lot does not meet current accessibility code. 
• The exit door from the stair does not have a compliant threshold condition. 
• The exterior railings are faded and have chipped / missing paint, rust, etc. 
• There are many areas of broken, missing, ground and uneven concrete in the public 

areas adjacent the building and parking lot. 
• Municipal Center, lower level: 
• EIFS stucco finish and bases are damaged, peeling and compromised at nearly all 

locations where the finish is used. 
• There is some damaged masonry (photo 247). 
• Police Department, rear entrance does not have adequate door clearance (width). 
• Police Department, rear entrance has damaged stucco finish. 
• Side entrance has non-compliant access, stair, ramp, railing and threshold conditions. 
• Side entrance has damaged weather stripping kit (photo 253). 
• The brick masonry veneer that is showing its age and the building as a whole is in need 

of re-pointing of the mortar joints (photo 252). 
• The brick masonry veneer has some spalling and missing finished faces (photo 254). 
• The sealant joint along the exterior wall to hard surface paving and deteriorated or 

missing, allowing moisture to enter at the building wall (photo 256). 
• Exterior planting beds are bare and unkempt. 
• Lower level entrance concrete shows efflorescence, signs of water leakage and has 

patches and retrofit work (photos 111, 112). 
• Lower level entrance concrete has damaged and spalled corners (photo 110). 
• The Fire Department portion of the building: 
• Has brick masonry veneer that is showing its age and the building as a whole is in need 

of re-pointing of the mortar joints. 
• The masonry has numerous areas of open holes, anchors, etc. where hardware or 

equipment have been removed.  These should be filled with sealant. 
• The brick window sills have mortar that is deteriorated and the moisture / freeze / thaw 

damage is extending below the sills. 
• The entrance stairs and landing are non-compliant. 
• The entrance stair railings are non-compliant. 
• The entrance door does not have sufficient clear space on the latch side. 
• The entrance paving has settling that has produced trip hazards and conditions that do 

not meet accessibility code. 
• The exterior metal panel over the entrance has numerous holes and patches. 
• The masonry has deteriorated at the building corners and brick cores are visible. 
• EIFS stucco finish is damage, dented and peeling in many areas. 
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• The brick masonry veneer has cases of spalling and missing finished face surface  
(photo 258). 

• There is some damaged masonry (photo 247). 
Outdoor Plaza: 

• The railings are non-compliant (photo 235). 
• There are no intermediate handrails at wide stair sections (photo 237). 
• The concrete is cracked in many areas (photo 232). 
• The fountains have not operated in many years (photo 234). 
• Railings have chipped paint and rust (photo 232). 
• Trench drains in paving are damaged near stairs (photo 233). 
• Sealant and soft joint material at horizontal paving to vertical concrete walls has 

deteriorated or is missing (photo 236). 
 
Roof and Associated Components: 

• Municipal Center Roof: 
• Roof appears to be new within the last several years (photo 146). 
• Mechanical systems are old (photo 145). 
• Areas of ponding exist around equipment (photo 145). 
• There is evidence of ponding at areas of patching (photo 147). 
• Scuppers appear to be in good condition (photo 148). 
• Masonry on the back of parapets needs repointing and sealant (photos 157, 158). 
• Adjoining small roof areas are not new and appear to be ballasted membrane roofing with 

patching and repairs (photo 150). 
• Stone veneer to higher roof areas have sealant that is cracked and at the end of its life 

(photos 151, 152). 
• Joints and sealant to lower areas needs to be replaced (photos 153, 154, 156). 
• Joint sealant between materials needs to be replaced (photo 155). 
• Fire Station Roof: 
• Roof is older, with many patches and repairs (photo 159). 
• Ponding was observed in many areas (photo 160). 
• Parapets have some dents and rust starting (photo 161). 
• Fasteners have popped and created dimples that will likely lead to leaks (photo 163). 
• Membrane seams are peeling in many areas (photos 164, 166). 
• OSB “protection” board at equipment has deteriorated (photo 165). 
• Joints and sealant at flashing needs to be replaced (photo 167). 
• Joint sealant between materials needs to be replaced (photos 168, 174, 175). 
• Brick masonry on the back of parapets needs repointing and sealant (photo 169). 
• Painted CMU masonry is peeling and damaged (photos 173, 177, 178). 
• Some collection of debris and weeds growing (photos 170). 
• Some older areas of metal coping exist.  These have a very weathered finish (photo 172). 
• Some sections of roof have no parapet, gravel stop or coping, allowing water to drain 

directly down the wall face (photo 179). 
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• Some stucco finish occurs on the roof and has areas of damage (photos 180, 184, 185, 
186). 

• Extensive patching exists in certain areas (photo 181). 
• Some overflow scuppers have no extensions or lips and allow water to drain directly 

down the building face (photos 182, 183). 
• Higher roof scuppers drain on to lower roof sections and splash blocks should be placed 

on lower roof (photo 259). 
 
Interior building items to be noted regarding areas of concern include for the building are: 
 
General: 

• Doors throughout the building are not accessible per the American with Disabilities Act 
and the Minnesota State Accessibility Code, items which need to be addressed include  
(photos 80 & 81): 

o Clearance on the push approach, latch side of doors (photos 30 & 106 as 
examples). 

o Clearance on the pull approach, latch side of doors (photos 12, 21, 27 & 51 as 
examples). 

o Lack of accessible hardware at some locations (photo 97 as an example). 
o Most vestibules do not have proper interior depth dimension to meet code. 

 
• Restrooms throughout the building are not accessible per the American with Disabilities 

Act and the Minnesota State Accessibility Code, items which need to be addressed 
include (photos 80 & 81): 

o Clearances required at accessible water closets (photos 15 & 63 as examples). 
o Grab bars required at accessible water closets (photos 15 & 63 as examples). 
o Height of accessible water closets (photos 15 & 63 as examples). 
o Height of accessible urinals (photo 68 as example). 
o Clearances required at sinks 
o Clearance required at showers (photos 64, 94 and 128 as examples). 
o Grab bars required at showers. 
o Insulation of water and drain piping at sinks (photos 10, 11) 
o Reach dimensions for controls for lavatories (photo 70, 
o Height of lavatories (photo 70, 
o Spout heights at drinking fountains (photos 8, 52 ) 
o Door swing clearances (photo 28) 

 
• Other general items of note regarding accessibility: 

o Most of the public service counters for each department are lacking accessible 
height counters (photos 19, 49, 52, 53, 104, and 105). 

 
Council Chambers: 

• East wall has a history of water leaks (photo 1). 
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• Railing height and length (photos 31, 32). 
• Circulation clearances (photos 29, 16). 
• Mold is present in the light cove (photo 2). 
• There is a single riser (potential trip hazard) riser to the council seating (photo 61). 
• Council seating areas have missing / removed componentry and holes in the counter 

tops (photo 62). 
• The AV Control room has wall damage and possible water infiltration issues along the 

base (photo 3). 
• There is a single, non-compliant riser down at the entry / exit toward the AVE closet 

(photo 4). 
• Exterior windows facing east at the control room show signs of condensation  

(photo 5). 
 
Public Hallway:  

• Exterior windows facing east show signs of condensation (photo 6). 
• The elevator is lacking accessible signage at the jambs of the opening, has no audible 

signal and has no visible signal (photo 14). 
• Floor tile is cracked at the entrance to the Council Chambers (photo 17). 
• The overhead coiling grilles at the public counters have carpet screwed to them to protect 

the countertop finish (photo 18). 
• Fire doors on hold opens are likely no longer needed (photo 20). 

 
Office:  

• Signs of water leaks or condensation dripping, as indicated by stained ceiling tiles 
(photos 22, 23). 

• Sink is not accessible (photos 67, 71). 
• There is a single riser at the server room access and not enough clear floor space at the 

door into the server room (photos 24, 25). 
 

Break Room:  
• Hot water and waste water piping at sink is not insulated (photo 26). 

 
Mechanical service spaces and Storage spaces:  

• Mechanical room does not have adequate service clearance space (photo 40). 
• Asbestos floor tile at the storage room (photos 48, 91). 
• Water damage and patching is evident (photo 92). 

 
Police Department:  

• Toilet Rooms are not accessible, see general comments (photos 94, 95). 
• Counter is not accessible (photo 49). 
• Potential security or ricochet risk with pass through (photos 49, 107). 
• Locker room space is crowded and inadequate (photo 99). 
• Sink is not accessible (photo 98). 
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• Inadequate storage space (photo 113). 
• Unsafe janitorial space (photo 96). 
• Inadequate door clearances.  
• Missing door hardware (photo 97). 
• Generally very over crowded. 
• Lacking in proper squad and break room space. 
• Gun storage is in commercial style safes out in office space. 
• No separate juvenile booking or detention space. (Non-compliant with current law). 
 

Parks Department:  
• No exit signs at meeting room doors (photo 50). 
• No security or safety within proximity to Police front desk (photo 104). 
• Wiring for AV is non-compliant. 
• Public counter does not have accessible height section (photo 105). 

 
Lower Level Public Entrance and lobby:  

• Rusted doors and frames (photo 108). 
• Numerous, cluttered, non-accessible spaces in public lobby (photo 103). 
• Water staining and general appearance (photo 54). 
• Stairs lack required clearance (photo 106). 
• Handrails are non-compliant (photo 106). 

 
Fire Station – Lower Level:  

• Exposed wood framing (photos 56, 57). 
• Low head clearance. 
• Insufficient clear floor space to access electrical room (photo 59). 
• Inadequate, shared storage (photo 57). 
• Missing pipe insulation (photo 115). 
• Water damage, ceiling sections falling in (photo 115). 
• Piping clearance, access and space conflicts (photo 116). 
• Lack of safe circulation space at fitness equipment (photo 117). 
• General mildew smell throughout fitness area (photos 118, 119, 120, 121). 
• Locker / shower rooms do not meet accessibility code; do not have adequate clearances 

(photo 119). 
• Circulation spaces as narrow as 14” wide were documented (code minimum is 32”). 
• Women’s shower room door cannot close all of the way (photo 119). 
• Peeling paint (photo 119). 

 
Fire Department:  

• Stair from storage / fitness / shared space accesses directly into living space (photos 60, 
122, 130). 

• Stairs are too steep, railing and top gate do not meet current standards (photo 129). 
• Work space, office, living and sleeping areas all share space (photos 125, 126, 127). 
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• Kitchen is too small and lacking accessibility (photo 123). 
• Toilet rooms are non-compliant (photos 124, 129). 
• Shower has head clearance issues (photo 128). 
• Public and business entrance does not have a secure lobby and opens directly in to the 

living / dining space (photo 122). 
• Apparatus bay exit stair and railing are non-compliant (photo 131). 
• Turn-out gear is directly adjacent diesel fumes, causing contamination (photo 132). 
• Turn-out gear is interspersed with apparatus, causing safety issues around moving 

vehicles (photo 132). 
• No CO detector and automatic fan system for exhaust air (photo 132). 
• Hose tower stair has several protruding treads at head height, inadequate storage and 

ventilation space (photo 133). 
• Wash area is out in apparatus bays, with no separation (photo 134). 
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Preliminary Building Code Review 
 
The following is the building code review for the City of Fridley, Municipal Center Complex located 
in Fridley, MN.  
 
A. Location 

City of Fridley 
Municipal Center 
6431 University Avenue NE 
Fridley, MN  55432 

B. Applicable Codes 
International Building Code (IBC) - 2006 Edition 
Minnesota State Building Code - 2007 Edition 
Minnesota State Accessibility Rules (Chap. 1341) - 2007 
International Fire Code (IFC) – 2006 Edition 
Minnesota State Special Fire Protection Systems (Chap. 1306) - 2007 
Minnesota State Fire Code – 2007 Edition 
Minnesota Plumbing Code – 2009 Edition 
International Mechanical Code – 2006 Edition 
International Fuel Gas Code – 2006 Edition 
National Electrical Code – 2011 Edition 
Minnesota Energy Code – 2007 MSBC (Chap. 1323)                                                                         

C. Existing Site/Building Conditions 
Square Footage       

Lower Level    19,715 G S.F.  
Upper Level    27,260 G S.F. 

Total Existing Building Area   46,975 G.S.F. 
 

D. Occupancy Classifications   (IBC Ch. 3) 
B Office Areas, Fire Station 
A-3 Council Chambers 
S-1 Moderate-hazard Storage 
 

E. Building Classification  (IBC Table 601) 
Type of Construction (Existing) Type II-B at City Hall and Type III-B at Fire 
Station (Lower Level is wood framed). 
 

F. Occupancy Separation  (IBC Table 508.3.3)  
S-1 to B = 0 hour 
B to A-3 = 0 hours 

G.          Building Limitations  (IBC Ch. 5 and Table 503) 
Allowable Floor Area  
-  B Occupancy/Type III-B Construction – 19,000 square feet per floor, maximum 

4 stories 
-  
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Allowable Area Increases (506.3) 
Building is fully sprinklered.  300% Increase 
57,000 sq. ft. allowable area. 

 
Exterior Walls 
- 2 hour construction, if less than 5 feet to property line. 1 hour construction, if 

less than 10 feet to property line, 0 hour if greater than 10’ to the property 
line.  No existing walls are less than 10’-0” from property line. 

Openings 
- Protected less than 10’ - not permitted less than 5’ to property line.  No 

existing openings are less than 10’-0” from the property line. 
        

H.        Construction Requirements (IBC Ch. 6: Table 601 & Table 602) 
Construction Type   Type III-B 
Structural Frame 0 hours  
Bearing Walls (Exterior) 2 hour 
Bearing Walls (Interior) 0 hours  
Partitions (Exterior) 0 hour if greater than 30’ of separation distance 
Partitions (Interior) 0 hour 
Floors   0 hours  
Roof Construction 0 hour  
 

I.      Exit Requirements  (IBC Ch. 10 & Tables 1015.1, 1016.1, 1017.1 &1019.1) 
B and A Occupancies: 2 exits required minimum, if over 49 occupants. 
S Occupancy: 2 exits required minimum, if over 29 occupants. 
 
Exit travel distance – A and S-1 250’ with sprinkler system 

       – B 300’ with sprinkler system 
 
Common path of egress travel – 75’ in A occupancy without fixed seats.  100’ in B 
and S occupancies that are fully sprinklered. 

 

Occupancy Load   --- 
Total Lower Level Occupant Load   239 Occupants 

Office (B)    12,230 G.S.F. / 100 SF  122 
Assembly (Meeting Room) (A-3)   1,335 G.S.F. /   15 SF    89 
Mechanical / Storage     3,280 G.S.F. / 300 SF    11 
Locker Room        855 G S.F. /   50 SF    17 
 

Total Main Level Occupant Load (Office Related)  379 Occupants 
Office Area (B)   15,335 G.S.F. / 100 SF   153 
Assembly (A-3)     2,530 G.S.F./ 15 SF    168 
Fire Station       3,135 G.S.F. / 100 SF    31 
Apparatus Bays      5,430 G.S.F. / 200 SF    27 
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Required Exit Widths (Table 1005.1) 
 
Total Exit width required (Lower Level) = 239 Occupants x .15 = 36 inches 
 
224 inches provided (7 exits x 32”) 
 
Total Exit width required (Main Level) = 379 Occupants x .15 = 57 inches 
      
224 inches provided (7 exits x 32”) 

J. Accessibility 
Existing spaces are not fully accessible.  All new and altered spaces will need to 
be fully accessible (State of Minnesota Building Code - Minnesota Accessibility 
Code, Chapter 1341). 

K. Automatic Fire Extinguishing System 
Existing Building is fully sprinklered. 

L. Plumbing Fixture Requirements (Chap. 29)     
B Occupancy and related storage = 286 Occupants 
143 men and 143 women 
Toilet Fixtures = 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for remainder exceeding 50 
4 Men’s fixtures and 4 Women’s fixtures  
Lavatories = 1 per 40 for the first 80 and 1 per 80 for remainder exceeding 80 
3 Men’s lavatories and 3 Women’s lavatories 
 
A-3 Occupancy = 257 Occupants 
129 men and 129 women 
Toilet Fixtures = 1 per 125 men and 1 per 65 women 
2 Men’s fixture and 2 Women’s fixtures  
Lavatories = 1 per 200  
1 Men’s lavatories and 1 Women’s lavatories 
 
Fire Station Occupancy = 75 Occupants 
38 men and 38 women 
Toilet Fixtures = 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for remainder exceeding 50 
2 Men’s fixtures and 2 Women’s fixtures  
Lavatories = 1 per 40 for the first 80 and 1 per 80 for remainder exceeding 80 
1 Men’s lavatories and 1 Women’s lavatories 
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3. Recommendations 
 
 
The existing building is a collection of structures built and expanded over the last 70 years.  The 
original Fire Station and Police Department structure is wood framed and the more recent Fire 
Station and Municipal structures are steel framed.  In general the buildings are showing their age 
and suffering from a lack of maintenance.  Space needs will be covered more extensively in the 
programming information, but space is currently a serious issue for several of the departments.  
Most noticeable are the Fire and Police Departments.  As an example the Police Department 
currently has less than half of the space that detailed programming shows they need. 
 
Appearance to Public: 
Sequence of arrival.  The approach to City Hall is convoluted.  The address is University 
Avenue, but the parking lot and building access are from the east, off of 5th Street NE.  Upon 
arrival at the east or south parking lots there is no visible connection to the front entrance doors.  
The approach to the building is long, not easily understood and is lacking a civic presence.  While 
the covered entrance walk helps protect visitors from the elements the uneven pavement and 
deteriorated condition of the arcade do not provide a welcoming experience for visitors.  Any 
modifications or additions should try to improve on both visibility and civic presence at the main 
entry. 
 
The entrance and dark glass are not welcoming.  In addition, the dark tinted windows at the 
entrance feel foreboding and cause visitors to wonder if the building is open for business.  Some 
of the glazing has compromised seals and consideration should be given to replacing the glazing 
with something that is better insulated and allows more visible light transmittance. 
 
Accessibility: 
The facility lacks accessible route components.  The exterior curb cut, accessible route and 
door thresholds to not meet State of Minnesota Building Code accessibility requirements.  Many 
entrance vestibules and interior doors lack the required clearance(s).  Multiple areas of non-
compliant door hardware were noted.  An accessible route into building should be prioritized. 
 
The facility does not have any accessible toilet fixtures.  The first toilet fixture in all 
remodeled or new toilet rooms needs to be an accessible fixture.  The facility has the required 
minimum number of plumbing fixtures, as required by code; however, none meet current 
accessibility standards.  All new toilet rooms and any toilet rooms altered as part of renovation 
work will need to be fully accessible per State of Minnesota Building Code, Chapter 1341. 
 
The facility does not have accessible height counters at the public service counter.  This is 
true of all public service counters in the facility.  Counters should be altered, modified or added 
onto so that accessible height / width counters are provided. 
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Stairs do not have compliant handrails.  Handrails meeting current accessibility standards 
should be installed throughout. 
 
Exterior Envelope: 
Masonry Veneer.  The exterior brick masonry veneer needs to have the mortar joints re-pointed. 
 
Caulking and sealant. Most joints are beyond their serviceable life and should be cut out and re-
caulked. 
 
Frames and Glazing.  Exterior frames should be repaired and joints re-caulked as necessary.  
Some glazing is foggy or hazy.  These areas should be investigated for damaged/leaking seals 
and glazing replaced as necessary. 
 
Roofing.  Numerous smaller roofs on the City Hall building should be considered for 
replacement.  The Fire Station roof is beyond its serviceable life and has numerous patches and 
areas of ponding.  It should be replaced.  Scuppers should have proper extensions installed and 
open faced downspouts should be considered.   
 
EIFS Stucco.  Stucco finish should be patched and repairs at all locations on facility.  No areas of 
severe damage exist, but nearly all surfaces with this finish have multiple areas of damage.  
 
Entrance Canopy.  The entrance canopy has areas of significant damage and deferred 
maintenance.  The canopy itself has yellowed with age, but appears to be in acceptable physical 
condition.  The steel frame is rusting badly and should be thoroughly cleaned, have the rust 
removed and be repainted with a durable, industrial exterior finish.  The masonry columns do not 
appear to have any type of cap.  This is leading to several problems; the masonry has very bad 
efflorescence at several columns, the stone base finish is staining from moisture wicking through, 
the stone bases are cracking badly.  The cracking stone is further exacerbated by settling of the 
adjacent slabs, causing broken stone and trip hazards.  The masonry should be re-pointed and 
prefinished sheet metal or stone caps installed.  The efflorescence should be cleaned / removed.  
The broken stone components should be replaced. 
 
Masonry and stone on the south elevation.  This façade has particular issues of note where 
lintels are missing mortar / sealant, individual brick are losing their face shells and stone is 
cracking and staining. 
 
Lintels.  All exposed lintels should be cleaned, rust removed and repainted.  Lintels covered by 
damaged or partially missing mortar or caulking should be have their joints cleaned out and be re-
caulked. 
 
Interior (in addition to accessibility issues noted earlier): 
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Lobby.  The lighting should be updated to compliment the first item noted in this 
recommendations.  In addition finish upgrades should be considered and tied to updating of 
public service counters that meet current accessibility standards. 
 
Visibility and Relationship of City Departments.  The layout of the building creates a situation 
where citizens needing Police assistance end up in the main lobby and have to be directed to the 
elevator or stairs, while Parks & Recreation visitors share a lobby space with the Police 
Department, but have no safety glazing or protection similar to the Police Departments public 
counter. 
 
Adequate conference room space and sizes are not provided in the facility.  Properly sized 
conference rooms with modern technological infrastructure will help the City staff in their day to 
day duties, provide for a sense of civic pride when meeting with the public are held and will 
provide for safe, visible areas to discuss possibly tense subjects, such as condemnations, utility 
billing, etc. 
   
Council Chambers.  A modest amount of repair and updating could improve the function of the 
room and care should be taken to remove the visible areas of mold in the soffit and explore the 
issue to both remove all affected surfaces and repair the source of leaking that is causing the 
moisture infiltration. 
 
Lighting and ventilation in the open office work areas is not adequate.  Natural and artificial 
lighting and natural and artificial ventilation contribute to a safer, healthier work place.  The 
Mechanical and Electrical reports will further highlight these areas.  Lighting should be upgraded 
and HVAC / controls evaluated, upgraded, repaired and/or replaced. 
 
Moisture staining on ACT.  Several small areas of stained ACT ceilings were noted.  These 
should be investigated to determine if the roof, pipe leaks or condensation are to blame and 
repairs made accordingly. 
 
General space considerations.  The City Manager’s department, the break room, conferencing 
spaces accessible to the public, break room space and storage space are all inadequate for 
today’s needs. 
 
Police Department: 
The Police Department is difficult to find.  The public frequently visits the main floor lobby 
looking for police reports, wanting to file complaints, etc.  Signage, visibility and identity should all 
be addressed. 
 
The Police Department space is inadequate.  Safe, separate spaces for locker rooms should 
be provided for each sex and provide a separation of Sworn Officers and civilians.  Adequate 
evidence processing and storage space is needed. A detailed breakdown of space needs is 
provided in the programming documents prepared by HCM Architects. 
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The Police Department is lacking required spaces.  The current facility is lacking in proper 
spaces to separate juvenile offenders from adults and proper evidence handling and storage 
spaces do not exist. 
 
Accessibility.  The public service counter should meet accessibility standards.  The toilet rooms 
should be modified to provide accessibility with consideration for officers and staff that are 
injured. 
 
Evidence processing.  In addition to inadequate space the lack of durable finishes has caused 
deterioration of countertops.  Stainless steel countertops should be installed and/or considered 
for any changes to this space. 
 
Garage area.  The garage, storage and shooting range building was being re-roofed during the 
review.  New flashing does not appear adequate to maintain a waterproof lid on the space (See 
photos 46, 47).  The masonry exterior is deteriorating at vents (See Photos 43, 44, and 86).  The 
mechanical system(s) and ventilation in these spaces should be reviewed and upgraded. 
 
Parks Department: 
Location and Public access.  The lower level location makes the Parks Department difficult to 
find for first time visitors.  In addition the Public Service Counter has no security measures, so 
staff and visitors are exposed to potential issues taking place at the Police Department’s Public  
 
Storage.  The main need for the Parks Department is dry, secure storage space.  Currently their 
storage is scattered to multiple areas because space was available.  The closet in the meeting 
room is utilized and the meeting room is used to sort, clean, dry, etc. 
 
AV Wiring.  Although it looks relatively new, the AV wiring in the Meeting Room is not compliant 
and should be corrected. 
 
Public Service Counter.  The counter is not accessible and should be replaced / modified for 
accessibility.   
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4. Mechanical & Electrical Systems Reports 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 



General Mechanical Systems Assessment and Comments 

On October 10 and October 24, 2013, representatives of Hagen, Christenson & Mcllwain Architects and 
Emanuelson-Podas, Inc. met with the City of Fridley representative to perform an onsite review of the 
facility architectural, mechanical and electrical systems of the Fridley Municipal Center, Fire Station and 
Out Building consisting of a gun range and vehicle storage area located under an adjacent parking deck. 

The following subject headings cover the mechanical systems under review for the three buildings: 

• Site Utilities 
• Plumbing 
• Life Safety - Fire Protection 
• Space Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
• Recommendations 
 

This report describes the present condition of the mechanical systems serving the facility and outlines 
recommendations for future improvements.  The Appendix includes mechanical photo data sheets of 
the existing installation indicating some of the assessments findings. 
 
  



Municipal Center 

Site Utilities 

Natural gas is supplied to the facility and is split through gas meters.  Originally, there was 2-1/2" 
interruptible service supplies the heating boiler and a 2" firm service supplies the water heater, 
emergency generators and rooftop heating units.  The original heating boiler was a dual fuel boiler with 
an onsite backup fuel.  The backup fuel system has since been removed and the interruptible service has 
been converted to a firm service. 

Domestic water is supplied to the facility through a 2-1/2" water service into the lower level mechanical 
room in the northwest corner of the building. 

A 6" water service from University Avenue enters the south wall of the Fire Station where a fire service 
assembly is located.  Piping extends into the Municipal Center which is fully protected with a wet fire 
protection system. 

An 18" storm sewer serves the site.  Two 10" branch lines from a catch basin in the north drive serves 
the Municipal Center through the north elevation.   

An 8" sanitary sewer serves the site and is connected to the main sewer line in University Avenue to 
manhole in the north drive.  From this manhole a 6" sanitary sewer main serves the Municipal Center 
through the north elevation. 

Plumbing Systems 

Storm Water Systems 

Roof drainage is accomplished through an internal, piped drainage system which connects the roof 
drains together within the building and exits in two locations to the site connection in the north drive.  
Overflow drainage is also accomplished through an internal, piped drainage system which connects the 
roof drains together within the building and exits in two locations to the site connection in the north 
drive.  Once the overflow drainage system has left the perimeter of the building it is connected to the 
main roof drainage system piping under the north drive and is discharged into the single 18" storm 
sewer that leaves the site.  Current plumbing code would require the overflow storm drainage system to 
discharge above grade and be separated from the main storm drainage system.  Some portions of the 
perimeter of the roof utilize scuppers and open downspouts from the roof edge to just above grade for 
overflow roof drainage. 

Sanitary Sewer System 

A 6" sanitary sewer is routed under the building where it splits into two 4" branches.  One branch heads 
to the east and picks up the fixtures added in the 1988 addition.  The other branch heads south and 
picks up the fixtures in the original building. 

Domestic Water Piping System 



A 2-1/2" water service in the lower level mechanical room extends to serve the domestic water heater 
and domestic cold and hot water distribution system.  Copper pipe is used for the domestic cold water, 
hot water and recirculating hot water systems.  The piping is still in good condition. 

Keyed wall hydrants are located around the perimeter of the building. 

Domestic Hot Water 

Domestic hot water is produced by a 50 gallon, 38,000 BTUH standard efficiency gas-fired water heater 
manufactured by Richmond.  The water heater was installed in 2011 and is in good operating condition. 

A fractional horsepower bronze circulating pump manufactured by Grundfos circulates the domestic hot 
water to the fixtures through the domestic hot water main located on the lower level to the 
northeastern portion of the building.  The pump is controlled by a timer to disable power to the pump 
when the building is not occupied thereby reducing the energy consumption of the pump. 

Many of the plumbing fixtures in the building are located a considerable distance from the circulated 
domestic hot water main.  This results in a long waiting period before hot water reaches the fixture.  
According to the existing 1988 construction documents, the public rest rooms in the lower and main 
levels of the east addition are served from the hot water main near the lower level mechanical room.  
The domestic hot water supply to these rest rooms is essentially not circulated.   

Plumbing Fixtures 

Public restrooms have plastic laminate counters with drop in porcelain sinks with single lever faucets.  
There are a variety of faucet manufacturers throughout the lavatory installations.  Water and waste 
piping at the main level lavatories are exposed below the countertops and are not protected as required 
by the Americans with Disabilities Act.  Waste and water piping at the lower level lavatories are 
protected.  Urinals and wall hung water closets appear to have been in service since the building 
construction.  The water closets have manual handle flush valves.  The urinals have been upgraded to 
sensor type flush valves.  Both the water closets and urinals consume more water than fixtures 
manufactured today.  The public restrooms do have a floor drain located near the water closets and 
urinals. 

There is a single station electric water cooler located in the public corridor adjacent to the public 
restrooms on both levels.  These fixtures are in good condition and working order but are not compliant 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act as far as clearances and fixture mounting height. 

Employee restrooms near the lunch room on the west end of the building have wall hung, porcelain 
sinks with single lever faucets.  Water and waste piping are exposed below the lavatory and are not 
protected as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act.  The restrooms have wall hung china water 
closets with a manual flush valves.  A floor drain is located adjacent to the water closets. 

Several stainless steel, single and double compartment sinks with single handle faucets are located in 
the kitchenettes and work areas. 



A self contained emergency eyewash station is mounted on the wall of the lower level mechanical room. 

Parking Ramp Drainage 

The lower level of the parking ramp has a drain which is located in the southeast corner.  This drain 
discharges into a flammable waste trap and duplex clearwater lift station located in the mechanical 
room near the lower level east entry to the building.  The discharge from the lift station connects to the 
underground sanitary sewer in the north drive. 

Life Safety - Fire Protection 

A fire service assembly is located in the south side of the Apparatus Bay of the Fire Station.  Piping 
extends to serve a wet fire protection system throughout the Municipal Center building which is fully 
protected.  

Space Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 

Space Heating 

Hydronic heating for the Municipal Center is provided by a single 2069 MHB cast iron boiler 
manufactured in 1998 by Kewanee Boiler Company, Inc. .   The boiler has an 80% nameplate combustion 
efficiency and is now 26 years old.  ASHRAE estimates the service life of 30 years.  The boiler has a 
natural gas burner. 

There are three hot water circulating pumps to distribute heating water throughout the building.  The 
three systems the pumps serve are the unit heaters, the lower level air handling unit and the perimeter 
fin tub radiation system.  The pump to the air handling unit was off and the valves closed at the time of 
the inspection.  Cabinet unit heaters in the private back entrance and sally port are in poor condition 
and the covers are becoming rusty. 

Space heating in the perimeter office areas is provided by fin tube baseboard terminal units.  These units 
were installed in the 1988 addition and renovation project.  The normal expected operating life as 
determined by ASHRAE is 25 years for baseboard radiation.  The baseboard installation is just reaching 
the end of the expected operating life.  However, the baseboard covers and fin tube elements are still in 
good condition.  Many of the perimeter areas have had complaints of individuals being cold.  It was 
noted that office furniture is installed very close to the baseboard covers and objects have been placed 
on the covers reducing the heating effectiveness of the baseboard.  Several occupants have utilized 
electric space heaters to supplement the main heating system. 

Ventilation and Air Conditioning 

Lower Floor 

The lower level mechanical room houses an indoor air handling unit and serves a variable air volume 
duct system that was installed in 1988.  The air handling unit has hydronic heating coils, direct expansion 
cooling coils, filtration, economizer, humidification and a variable speed supply fan.  The DX cooling coils 



reject heat to a 25-ton roof mounted condensing unit.  Both the DX coils and the roof mounted 
condensing unit were replaced in 2010. 

The air handling unit serves 15 variable air volume terminal units throughout the portion of the lower 
level up to the 1988 addition which is occupied by the police department.  A wall-mounted temperature 
sensor in each zone controls the amount of heated or cooled air delivered through each VAV terminal 
unit.  ASHRAE service life estimate for  VAV air terminal units and pneumatic controls is 20 years. 

The Emergency Operations Center in the lower level is supplied by a dedicated furnace unit located in 
the lower level mechanical room.  The furnace has an input capacity of 125,000 BTUH with a combustion 
efficiency of 76%.  A DX cooling cool and a 38 MBH roof mounted condensing unit provide air 
conditioning to the EOC.  The furnace system was installed in 1988 and is still in good working order.  
ASHRAE service life estimate for gas-fired furnaces is 18 years. 

The portion of the lower level constructed in the 1988 addition is occupied by the Park and Recreation 
Department in the north portion and a large meeting space in the southern portion.  Each of these two 
spaces are served from a constant volume, gas-fired rooftop air conditioning unit.  There is a small 
kitchenette located off of the large meeting room.  The appliances in this space are an electric 
range/oven, refrigerator/freezer and sink.  The air supplied into this room is returned to the rooftop unit 
through the ceiling plenum of the meeting room.  There is no exhaust air system to this room for 
removal of odors. 

Upper Floor 

The upper level is served from seven gas-fired rooftop air conditioning units.  Five of the units are 
constant volume and two of the units are variable volume utilizing Carrier's VVT by-pass system.  One of 
the VAV systems serves the public lobby, corridor and reception areas.  The other unit serves the 
enclosed offices and perimeter area in the northeast corner of the building.  ASHRAE service life 
estimate for gas-fired rooftop units is 20-25 years.  Two of the constant volume units were replaced in 
2010 and a third unit was replaced in 2011. 

There is a kitchenette located off of the break room on the west end of the building.  The appliances in 
this space are a microwave, refrigerator/freezer and sink.  The air supplied into this room is returned to 
the rooftop unit through the ceiling plenum of the adjacent break room.  There is no exhaust air system 
to this room for removal of odors. 

The computer room located on the west end of the building is served from two ceiling hung split system 
computer room units located in the corridor immediately west of the computer room.  The associated 
condensing units are located on the roof directly above the space.  Each unit has a cooling capacity of 24 
MBH and an electric  humidifier.    There is a roof mounted exhaust fan that has been added since the 
1988 renovations and is used as a backup method of removing the heat from the space if the computer 
room units fail.  ASHRAE service life estimate for computer room air conditioning units is 20 years.  The 
units have been maintained very well and are in good operating condition but are approaching the end 
of their useful life. 



A third split air conditioning system serves the copy room on the upper level.  The copier was replaced in 
the last year with a unit that has a much lower heat generation than the previous unit.  The air 
conditioning system is no longer required for supplemental cooling of this room and has not been used 
since the new copier was installed. 

General exhaust from toilet rooms and locker rooms is ducted to nine power roof ventilators located on 
the roof.  Seven of the fans are from the 1988 installation, one has been replaced and one was added as 
the backup system in the computer room.  ASHRAE service life estimate for ventilating roof-mounted 
fans is 20 years. 

Temperature Control System 

There is a pneumatic air compressor located in the lower level boiler room that provides control air to 
the variable air volume terminal units, lower level air handling unit control valves and dampers and 
pneumatic thermostats for the VAV boxes in the lower level.  The air compressor is in good working 
order and the piping system is able to hold system pressure with no leakage reported. 

The rooftop air handling unit have dedicated programmable thermostats that are programmed to set 
back space temperature during unoccupied hours.  However, there is one unit in which the 
programmable part does not work and temperatures are not set back.  



Fire Station 

Site Utilities 

Natural gas is supplied to the facility through a single firm gas meters.  The 1-1/2" service supplies the 
water heater, rooftop heating unit, lower level furnace and infrared heating units in the fire station 
Apparatus Room. 

Domestic water is supplied to the facility through a 1-1/2" water service into the lower level mechanical 
room in the northwest corner of the building. 

A 6" water service from University Avenue enters the south wall of the Fire Station where a fire service 
assembly is located.  Piping extends throughout the Fire Station building which is fully protected. 

An 18" storm sewer serves the site.  A 10" branch line from a catch basin in the north drive serves the 
Fire Station building through the east elevation.   

A 4" sanitary sewer serves the two story portion of the Fire Station building and is connected to the 
main sewer line in University Avenue.  A separate 4" sanitary sewer serves the Apparatus Room in the 
south portion of the Fire Station building and is connected to the main sewer line in University Avenue.   

Plumbing Systems 

Storm Water Systems 

Roof drainage is accomplished through an internal, piped drainage system which connects the roof 
drains together within the building and exits the northwest portion of the building to the site connection 
in the north drive.  Overflow drainage is also accomplished through an internal, piped drainage system 
which connects the roof drains together within the building and exits the northwest portion of the 
building to the site connection in the north drive.  Once the overflow drainage system has left the 
perimeter of the building it is connected to the main roof drainage system piping under the north drive 
and is discharged into the single 18" storm sewer that leaves the site.  Current plumbing code would 
require the overflow storm drainage system to discharge above grade and be separated from the main 
storm drainage system.  Some portions of the perimeter of the roof utilize scuppers and open 
downspouts from the roof edge to just above grade for overflow roof drainage. 

Sanitary Sewer System 

A 4" sanitary sewer is routed under the two story portion of the Fire Station building where is serves 
plumbing fixtures in the lower level locker rooms.  A riser in the south east corner of the building serves 
the fixtures in the upper level restroom rooms and kitchen. 

Trench drains located in the Apparatus Room discharge into a flammable waste interceptor prior to 
connection to the outside sanitary sewer system. 

Domestic Water Piping System 



A 2" water service in the northwest corner of the two story building extends to serve the domestic 
water heater and domestic cold and hot water distribution system.  Galvanized steel and copper pipe is 
used for the domestic cold and hot water systems. 

A wall hydrant is located on the west side of the building near the main entry to the fire station. 

Domestic Hot Water 

Domestic hot water is produced by a 50 gallon, 40,000 BTUH standard efficiency gas-fired water heater 
manufactured by Richmond.  The water heater was installed in the early 1990's and is in good operating 
condition. 

There is a 6 gallon electric domestic water heater located in the Apparatus Room which serves two 
stainless steel counter mounts sinks and a washing machine. 

Plumbing Fixtures 

The toilet room adjacent to the dormitory has a porcelain wall hung sink with a single lever faucet.  
Water and waste piping below the sink is exposed and are not protected as required by the Americans 
with Disabilities Act.  There is a floor set water closet with a manual flush valve.  The toilet room also has 
a ceramic tile shower stall with a low flow shower head. 

Public restrooms in the southwest corner of the building have wall hung, porcelain sinks with single 
lever faucets.  Water and waste piping are exposed below the lavatory and are not protected as 
required by the Americans with Disabilities Act.  The restrooms have floor set china water closets with 
flush tanks.  The men's room has a wall mounted urinal with an electronic flush valve. 

The kitchen has a stainless steel double compartment sinks with single handle faucet and a separate 
bottle filler. 

Life Safety - Fire Protection 

A fire service assembly is located in the south side of the Apparatus Bay with piping that extends to 
serve a wet fire protection system throughout the building except for an unheated storage area of the 
lower level of the two story portion of the Fire Station building that is protected with a dry fire 
protection system. 

Space Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 

Lower Floor 

The lower level is supplied by a high-efficiency furnace unit with a direct expansion cooling coil and 
remote condensing unit.  The furnace has a combustion efficiency of 90%.  The furnace system was 
installed in 2002 and is still in good working order.  ASHRAE service life estimate for gas-fired furnaces is 
18 years. 



An inline exhaust fan located in the men's locker room provides exhaust airflow from the men's and 
women's locker rooms as well as from the workout area.  The fan discharges through a louver located in 
an area well on the west side of the building. 

Upper Floor 

The upper level is served from a gas-fired, constant volume rooftop air conditioning units.  ASHRAE 
service life estimate for gas-fired rooftop units is 20-25 years.  The unit has failed, parts have be 
scavenged and it is scheduled to be replaced in early October. 

The duct system from the rooftop air conditioning unit supplied ceiling registers located above windows 
in the perimeter spaces and louvered supply diffusers in the interior meeting area.  The registers and 
diffusers are quite dirty.  The entire duct system is probably due for a cleaning. 

There is a kitchenette located off of the central meeting room.  The appliances in this space are a an 
electric range/oven, refrigerator/freezer and sink.  There is a recirculating type range hood located over 
the oven. 

General exhaust from toilet and shower rooms are through a ceiling mounted exhaust fan that is ducted 
to gravity relief hoods on the roof.  There are three exhaust fans, one in each of the three toilet rooms.  
The fans were installed in the 1988 renovations. 

 Apparatus Room 

General heating is achieved through a system of overhead infra-red gas-fired heaters.  One system 
serves the high bay along the south wall.  The second system serves the high bay with two lines located 
between the vehicle stalls.  The third system has one line that is located over the lower area in the 
portion of the north of the Apparatus Room.  Each of the four branch lines have a heating capacity of 
120 MBH. 

A direct gas-fired makeup air heater is located on the roof of the Apparatus Room.  The heater input is 
550 MBH and has a combustion efficiency of 80%.  An overhead ducted exhaust system has register 
inlets located over the fire apparatus and is ducted to a power roof ventilator located on the roof of the 
Apparatus Room.  The makeup air unit and power roof ventilator were installed in 2002 and are in good 
operating condition.  The makeup air unit and exhaust fan are manually operated when the trucks are 
about to roll. 

The fire fighter protective clothing is located in the apparatus bay.  Contaminants from the vehicle 
exhaust that settle onto the protective clothing accelerates the deteriorate of the clothing.  Ideally, the 
clothing would be stored in a separate room. 

The apparatus bay is effectively isolated from the living quarters and no complaints of fumes entering 
the space are reported as long as the door between the spaces is kept closed. 

  



Out Building - Gun Range and Vehicle Storage 

Plumbing 

The vehicle storage area has a domestic cold water line from the Municipal Center building that serves a 
hose bib for vehicle was down.  There are also a floor drain. 

Life Safety - Fire Protection 

This building has no fire protection system installed.  

Space Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 

An indoor direct gas-fired makeup air heater is located in a mechanical room adjacent to the gun range 
shooting line.  The heater input is 1760 MBH and has a combustion efficiency of 80%.  An outside air 
damper on a wall louver opens when the makeup air heater is energized.  The roof above the 
mechanical room has leaked in the past with water dripping onto the outside air damper resulting in 
rust and corrosion over much of the damper. 

An exhaust fan is operated on the target end of the range and is used in conjunction with the makeup 
air heater supplying at the shooter end of the line to draw contaminants away from the occupants. 

The vehicle storage area located adjacent to the gun range utilizes an exhaust fan and intake louver on 
the opposite end of the room for ventilation air.  Heating is provided by two gas-fired unit heaters.  



Recommendations 

Municipal Center 

The domestic hot water recirculation system appears to serve only the fixtures allow the south side of 
the building.  EP recommends that the recirculation system be extended to serve the fixtures in the 
north side of the building and the public restrooms in the 1988 addition. 

The lavatories, urinals and water closets are generally not in compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act.  The old plumbing fixtures consume more water than fixtures manufactured today.  It is 
recommended that all plumbing fixtures be replaced with current design, water conserving fixtures that 
are in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

The perimeter heating system should be reviewed for heating capacity from the fin tube radiation 
system verses heat loss through the perimeter wall of the building.  It appears that the fin tube radiators 
may be undersized for the operating temperatures used in the heating water system. 

The HVAC systems throughout the Municipal Center building have been well maintained throughout the 
years of service.  Expected deterioration over time is evident as the equipment has reached the end of 
or surpassed it's expected useful life.  This has resulted in systems failing and being replaced.  A 
comprehensive capital improvement program would be beneficial to systematically replace the 
remaining original equipment in a planned fashion rather than waiting for systems to fail and replacing 
equipment with the operating budget. 

A central building automation system for control of the mechanical systems would be beneficial for 
scheduling of hours of operation of rooftop equipment and setback of space temperatures during 
unoccupied hours. 

Fire Station 

The lavatories, urinals and water closets are generally not in compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act.  The old plumbing fixtures consume more water than fixtures manufactured today.  It is 
recommended that all plumbing fixtures be replaced with current design, water conserving fixtures that 
are in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

The rooftop unit serving the first floor of the Fire Station is scheduled for replacement.  If the building is 
to be maintained in its current form, the ductwork would benefit from a duct cleaning as the registers 
and ceiling tiles next to them are quite dirty indicating dirt distributed throughout the ductwork system. 

An automatic system for control of the apparatus bay makeup and exhaust air system would be 
beneficial in removing the exhaust fumes from the building when the trucks leave and enter the 
building. 

Out Building 



The roof leaks should be repaired to avoid additional damage to the mechanical equipment located 
within the building. 



 

 

General Electrical Systems Assessment and Comments 

On October 10 and October 24, 2013, representatives of Hagen, Christenson & Mcllwain Architects and 

Emanuelson-Podas, Inc. met with the City of Fridley representative to perform an onsite review of the 

facility architectural, mechanical and electrical systems of the Fridley Municipal Center, Fire Station and 

Out Building consisting of a gun range and vehicle storage area located under an adjacent parking deck. 

The following subject headings cover the electrical systems under review for the three buildings: 

• Electric Utility 

• Power Distribution 

• General Power 

• Lighting 

• Life Safety Egress Lighting 

• Life Safety Fire Alarm 

• Low Voltage Systems 

• Recommendations 

 

This report describes the present condition of the electrical systems serving the facility and outlines 

recommendations for future improvements.  The Appendix includes electrical photo data sheets of the 

existing installation indicating some of the assessments findings. 

 

  



 

 

Municipal Center 

Electric Utility 

The electric utility serving the Municipal Center, Fire Station and Out Building consists of a pad mounted 

transformer located on the north side of the Municipal Building between the Municipal Building and the 

Out Building. The buildings are served at 208Y/120 volt 3 phase 4 wire. The Utility metering is located 

within the main switchgear in the main electrical room on the lower level. The pad mounted 

transformer is owned and maintained by XCEL Energy. 

Electric Service consists of 1600 amp 208Y/120 volt 3 phase 4 wire switchgear. Electric Utility usage 

information was obtained and the maximum demand for the facility is 178 kW. This occurred in August 

of 2012. 

Power Distribution 

Main Switchgear 

The Municipal Centers main switchgear consists of an incoming lug and metering section, a 1600 amp 

main section with (2) 800 amp main fusible switches. Each main fusible switch serves an 800 amp 

automatic transfer switch which in turn each then serve an 800 amp fusible switch distribution section. 

The main switchgear and automatic transfer switches have been maintained and are in good condition. 

Standby Power Generation 

There are (2) standby generators serving the Municipal Center. One was installed with the original City 

Hall building in 1969 and the other was installed within the last 10 years. The oldest generator was 

originally diesel powered and was converted to natural gas when the second generator was installed. 

The oldest generator is an 85 kW 120/208 volt 3 phase 4 wire converted to natural gas unit 

manufactured by Onan/Cummins with an exterior remote radiator. The newer unit is an 150kW 120/208 

volt 3 phase 4 wire natural gas unit manufactured by Cummins. Each generator serves an 8oo amp 

automatic transfer switch which in turn each then serve an 800 amp fusible switch distribution section. 

These sections then serve various panelboards, distribution panels and miscellaneous large  loads. The 

two generators are intended to power the entire facility. At certain times of the year, some loads need 

to be shed as the generators will overload, probably due to seasonal load use. Staff has indicated that 

the newer unit has been problematic in running at times. The indoor unit is in fair condition but is 

original to the building. 

Electrical Distribution Equipment 

The 800 amp fusible distribution sections serve various panelboards through out the Municipal Center. 

They also serve a disconnect switch which in turn, feeds the service disconnect switch located in the fire 

station lower level. There is (1) one panel outside of the electrical room on the lower level of the 

Municipal Center. It is located just off the Lobby adjacent to the meeting room on the lower level. This 

panel is in fair condition. There are (5) five panels located on the main level of the Municipal Center. (2) 



 

 

two are located in the Monitoring room adjacent to the Council Chambers. These panels serve all of the 

Council Chambers lighting,  A/V equipment and receptacles. These panels are in good condition. There is 

(1) one panel located in the file room behind reception. This panel serves lighting and receptacles in the 

areas around it. This panel is in good condition. The last (2) two panels are in a closet adjacent to to the 

Janitors closet at the west end of the general office area. They serve lights and receptacles and 

miscellaneous loads at the west end of the building. These panels are in good condition. 

General Power 

Electrical panels are located throughout the facility. These panels serve general purpose receptacles 

throughout the area. It appears most areas have adequate amounts of receptacles. These panels also 

serve small mechanical equipment loads, small motor loads and general office equipment loads. All 

vending machines observed were controlled by Vend Misers. Generally the electrical panels located 

within the Municipal Center are in good condition. The panels installed in the original building are 

approaching their expected operating life. The panels and equipment installed in the 1988 

addition/renovation have been maintained and are generally in good condition. 

Lighting 

The interior office lighting in the Municipal Center is primarily made up of 2 x 4 fluorescent parabolic 

fixtures with 25 watt linear fluorescent lamps. The city of Fridley main entrance and lobby is lit with a 

decorative linear fluorescent uplight in the center of the lobby with fluorescent downlights through-out 

the remainder of the entry and lobby. The facility went through a major lamp change out in 2006. The 

lamps were changed from 32 watt linear fluorescent to 25 watt linear fluorescent. The city council 

chambers are lit with incandescent downlights. Additionally, there are some incandescent directional 

downlights and fluorescent floodlights lighting the council dais. The council chambers lighting is 

controlled by a Lutron lighting control and dimming system zoned for areas and functions. The Lutron 

lighting control and dimming system is in good condition. Corridor lighting generally consists of 2 x 4 

fluorescent parabolics it a few occaisional fluorescent downlights. Workrooms, smaller offices, storage 

rooms as such are lit by 2 x 4 acrylic prismatic fixtures with special areas highlighted with track lighting. 

The main conference room incandescent downlights have recently been retrofitted with LED bulbs. Due 

to this, dimming of the LED lamps is inconsistent. Bathrooms have 1 x 4 recessed fluorescent fixtures 

installed in gypsum board ceilings or 2 x 4 fluorescent parabolics in bathrooms with lay-in grid ceilings. 

Lighting fixtures have been maintained and are in average condition. 

Exterior lighting mounted on the building consists of floodlights with screw in fluorescent bulbs. Exterior 

parking lot lighting consists of HID fixtures mounted on 30’ poles. Exterior lighting control consists of 

combination timeclock/photocell for on/off control. The building mounted floodlights and pole mounted 

H.I.D. fixtures have reached the end of their expected operating life. 

Lighting control in the Municipal Center consists of local light switches and motion sensors. Motion 

sensors are utilized in most areas of the facility. Ceiling mounted sensors are located in large areas and 

switchbox mounted sensors are located in offices and smaller rooms. Infrared technology types are 

generally utilized for all sensors. Sensors appear to be in good operating condition. 



 

 

 

Life Safety Egress Lighting 

The Municipal Center life safety exit signage consists of powered fluorescent exit signs with green letters 

and battery backup and is located through-out the facility. It appears to define the paths of egress 

adequately. The exit signage is in fair condition. It is quickly approaching the end of the expected 

operating life. 

Life safety emergency egress lighting consists of powered emergency lighting units with battery backup. 

These units are generally located within the newer portions of the building. Older portions of the 

building are generally without life safety emergency egress lighting. Relying on lighting fixtures backed 

up by the generators does not meet current codes for life safety emergency egress lighting.  These units 

have exceeded their expected operating life. 

Life Safety Fire Alarm 

The fire alarm system at the Municipal Center consists of a Simplex model 2001 panel and a Silent Knight 

annunciating panel. These panels monitor the fire sprinkler tamper and flow switches, elevator recall, a 

few fire alarm horns and various smoke detectors. The fire alarm panels are located in the lower level 

main electrical room. The fire alarm system is centrally monitored as required by code. There are no fire 

alarm pull stations at any exits. There are no fire alarm horns or horn/strobes located through-out the 

facility. There are smoke detectors providing smoke detection coverage in large open areas of the 

facility. There is not total smoke detection coverage through-out the building. The main 

telecommunications computer room is fully sprinklered. It does not have any other type of fire 

suppression system. It appears there was at one time an additional suppression system that was 

removed. The fire alarm system is in fair condition. It does not have much capability or capacity to be 

added on to or modified.  

Low Voltage Systems 

The facility is equipped with an AMAG access control system consisting of proximity readers and door 

locks/controls at key entrances and exits. This system does not include the Fire Station or the Out 

building. The system is in good operating condition. 

A/V systems located in the City Council Chambers were replaced approximately a year ago and 

upgraded to TV capability and are now up to date. The A/V systems are in good operating condition. 

The Municipal Center connection for telecommunications is a node on a distribution fiber of the fiber-

optic Core Ring 1 Fiber which is part of the network that connects multiple cities in the area. 

The facility is not equipped with an intrusion detection system. 

The facility is not equipped with a closed circuit television system (CCTV). 



 

 

The facility is equipped with a dedicated paging system. This system is rarely used and is in fair 

condition. 

 



 

 

Fire Station 

Electric Utility 

The fire station is served with electric power at 120/208 volt 3 phase 4 wire from the Municipal Center. 

Electric Service consists of a 200 amp service disconnect switch at 120/208 volt 3 phase 4 wire. The 

disconnect switch is located in the electric closet on the lower level. 

Power Distribution 

Main Switchgear 

The Fire Station main switchgear consists of a 200 amp main service disconnect switch. The disconnect 

switch is beyond it’s expected operating life. 

Standby Power Generation 

The Fire Station power is backed up by the generator(s) serving the Municipal Center. 

Electrical Distribution Equipment 

Electrical distribution Equipment consists of four (4) electrical panels fed from the main disconnect 

switch in the lower level. (1) one panel is located adjacent to main disconnect switch in the Fire Station 

electrical closet in the lower level. (1) one panel is located in the lower level in a storage room. (2) two 

are located in the Fire Station apparatus bay. The lower level service equipment area (electrical closet) 

does not meet current code. Minimum clearance requirements in front of the equipment is not met. 

This equipment is well beyond it’s expected operating life. The (2) two panels located in the lower lever 

are in poor condition. The (2) two panels in the Apparatus bay are in fair condition. 

General Power 

There are (4) four electrical panels located within the Fire Station. These panels serve general purpose 

receptacles throughout the Fire Station. It appears most areas have adequate amounts of receptacles. 

These panels also serve small mechanical equipment loads, small motor loads and general office 

equipment loads. The electrical panels observed within the Fire Station appear to all be older than 25 

years. The panels are approaching the end of their expected operating life. 

Lighting 

Lighting within the Fire Station is fluorescent with a couple of exceptions. The hose tower is lit by HID 

wallpacks. The lower level workout areas and misc. storage areas have incandescent type keyless 

porcelain sockets, some with screw-in fluorescent bulbs. There was still an incandescent bulb in use in a 

few back areas of the lower level. The apparatus bays are lit with low bay general purpose industrial 

fixtures with 4’ fluorescent lamps in the open ceiling areas. The portion of the apparatus bay that has a 

ceiling is lit by 1 x 4 recessed fluorescent fixtures with acrylic prismatic lenses. The office areas, open roll 

call area and sleeping areas are all lit by 1 x 4 and 2 x 4 recessed fluorescent fixtures with acrylic 



 

 

prismatic lenses. All of the lower level lighting is in poor condition. The lighting in the office areas and 

sleeping areas are in fair condition. The lighting in the apparatus bay is generally in good condition. 

Lighting control consists of local switches. There are a few rooms with motion sensors controlling the 

lights within the room.  The motion sensors appear to be in good condition. 

Fire station exterior lighting consists of H.I.D. wall packs. The fixtures are in average to poor condition 

The fixtures have exceeded their expected operating life. 

Life Safety Egress Lighting 

Life Safety egress lighting and exit signage was not observed within the Fire Station. 

Life Safety Fire Alarm 

The facility is not equipped with a fire alarm panel. There are smoke detectors tied to door holders to 

close doors upon smoke detector activation. There are stand alone smoke detectors with battery backup 

within the sleeping areas of the Fire Station to notify occupants of smoke/fire. The smoke detectors are 

nearing the end of their expected operating life. 

Low Voltage Systems 

Telecommunications for the Fire Station is served from the Municipal Facility. It appears there are 

adequate data/telephone outlets within the Fire Station. 

The facility is not equipped with a card access system. 

The facility is not equipped with CCTV cameras and video surveillance. 

The fire station is not equipped with a general paging system. 

 

  



 

 

Out Building - Gun Range and Vehicle Storage 

Electric Utility 

The electric utility serving the Out Building is the same pad mounted transformer that serves the 

Municipal Building. It is located on the north side of the Municipal Building between the Municipal 

Building and the Out Building. The Out Building is served at 208Y/120 volt 3 phase 4 wire. The Utility 

metering is located on the exterior of the Out Building. The pad mounted transformer is owned and 

maintained by XCEL Energy. 

Electric Service consists of a 200 amp 120/208 volt 3 phase 4 wire main disconnect switch. Electric Utility 

usage information was obtained and the maximum demand for the facility is 31 kW. This occurred in 

February of 2013. 

Power Distribution 

Main Switchgear 

The Out Building main switchgear consists of a 200 amp service entrance rated fusible disconnect 

switch. The disconnect is located at the west end of the Vehicle Storage area of the Out Building. The 

service disconnect is in average condition and is approaching the end of it’s expected operating life. 

Standby Power Generation 

The Out Building is not on back up power or is served by any standby power generation. 

Electrical Distribution Equipment 

Electricl distribution consists of (1) one 200 amp 30 pole panelboard. This panelboard is located adjacent 

to the main switchgear disconnect switch in the Vehicle Storage area of the Out Building.  

General Power 

There is (1) one electrical panel located within the Out Building. This panel serves general purpose 

receptacles throughout the Out Building. It appears most areas have adequate amounts of receptacles. 

This panel also serves mechanical equipment loads, motor loads and exterior lighting loads. The 

electrical panel serving the  Out Building appears to be original to the building. The panelboard is very 

rusty and is in very poor condition. It appears water has leaked onto/in the panelboard for quite some 

time. 

Lighting 

Lighting within the Out Building is fluorescent. The gun range utilizes 4’ fluorescent surface mounted 

wraparound fixtures in the public area and surface mounted 4’ fluorescent strip fixtures in the range 

itself. Vehicle storage utilizes 4’ flurescent open strip fixtures. The storage area west of Vehicle Storage 

is lit by “old style” 4’ louvered open fluorescent fixtures. All areas of the Out Building appear to have 

adequate lighting levels. The light fixtures throughout the interior are in fair condition. 



 

 

Exterior lighting for the Out Building consists of wall mounted H.I.D. ‘can’ down lights. These lights are in 

poor condition and are very close to the end of their expected operating life. 

 

 

Life Safety Egress Lighting 

The Out Building – Gun Range and Vehicle Storage areas do not have Life Safety Egress Lighting. 

Powered exit signage was observed in the Vehicle Storage area of the Out Building. This consisted of an 

emergency powered exit sign with green letters and battery backup. This exit sign is in fair condition. 

Life Safety Fire Alarm 

The Out Building – Gun Range and Vehicle Storage is not equipped with a fire alarm system or any fire 

alarm devices. 

Low Voltage Systems 

Telecommunications for the Out Building – Gun Range and Vehicle Storage was not observed. It appears 

there are no telecommunications devices within the building other than a couple of phone outlets 

within the Gun Range. These appeared to be served from the Municipal Building. 

The facility is not equipped with a card access system. 

The facility is not equipped with CCTV cameras and video surveillance. 

The facility is not equipped with a paging system. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Recommendations 

Municipal Center 

Staff has indicated the newer exterior generator has been problematic in running at times. The 

generator should be checked, serviced and repaired to solve the problematic running condition. The 

expected operating life should be approximately 25-30 years with good maintenance. The old interior 

generator should be replaced due to age. Availability of parts will become a problem for repairs and 

maintenance. The unit is also undersized for the load as indicated by having to shed load at times to 

maintain unit operation.  

Exit signage should be replaced with new LED types to save energy, extend life and reduce maintenance. 

Egress lighting units should be replaced and added so the facility complies with egress lighting codes. 

LED style units should be used to save energy, extend life and reduce maintenance. 

The fire alarm system should be replaced if any type of renovation, remodeling or addition is done to 

the building. The existing system is in fair condition but will be difficult to add to or reconfigure to 

accommodate changes. A digital/addressable system is recommended. It would add capacity,flexibility 

and reduce maintenance considerably. 

Fire Station 

The main service equipment in the lower level should be replaced and the code violation should be 

corrected. Add motion sensors for lighting control throughout the facility for added energy savings and 

additional light fixture lamp life. 

Out Building 

The exterior wall mounted H.I.D. ‘can’ down lights should be replaced with LED full cutoff versions for 

energy savings and to reduce maintenance. Water leaks should be repaired to avoid additional damage 

to electrical equipment. The panelboard should be replaced to ensure a safe operating conditions. 
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Disclaimer 

 
The opinions stated in this report are based on limited visual observations only.  No physical 
testing was performed, no equipment was disassembled and no calculations have been made to 
determine the adequacy of the electrical systems or their compliance with accepted building code 
requirements.  No warranty expressed or implied as to the condition of the equipment or 
structures is intended. 
 

The following services and responsibilities are specifically excluded from this report: 
• Discovery, testing, monitoring, clean-up or neutralization of pollutants and hazardous 

substances. 
• Determinations or advertisement related to the existence or proportion of asbestos or 

lead paint, or the modification, installation, abatement, or removal of any product, 
material, or process containing asbestos or lead paint. 
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

1

2

City Hall Council Chambers: Water leakage on east wall

City Hall Council Chambers: Mold in light cove

1



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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3

4

City Hall- AV Room: Wall damage & possible water infiltration at wall base

City Hall- AV Room: Non-compliant single riser at room doorway

2



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

5

6

City Hall- Control Room: East exterior windows show condensation

City Hall- Public Hallway: East exterior windows show condensation

3



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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8
4

City Hall Hallway: non-ADA compliant clearance on push approach latch side

City Hall Hallway: non-ADA compliant spout height for drinking fountain



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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10

5

City Hall Hallway: non-ADA compliant clearance on pull approach latch side

City Hall Restrooms: Hot water and waste water piping is not insulated



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

11

12
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on pull approach, latch side 
of door 6

City Hall Restrooms: Hot water and waste water piping is not insulated



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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13

14
City Hall- Public Hallway: Lacks accessible signage at jambs, no audible or visible signal 7

City Hall: General ADA non-compliance, door swing clearance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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15
Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearances at water closets, grab bars required

8

Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate circulation clearances



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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17
City Hall- Public Hallway: Floor tile is cracked at the entrance to Council Chambers

City Hall- Public Hallway: Carpet screwed to coiling grilles to protect public counters

9



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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20

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible height at counters

City Hall- Public Hallway: Fire doors on hold opens are likely unnecessary

10



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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22

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on pull approach, latch side of door

City Hall- Offices: Stained ceiling tiles from water leaks/condensation
11



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

23

24

City Hall- Offices: Stained ceiling tiles from water leaks/condensation

City Hall- Server Room: Single riser at room access, lack of clear space at door entry

12



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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26

City Hall- Server Room: Single riser at room access, lack of clear space at door entry

City Hall- Breakroom: Hot water & waste water piping is not insulated 13



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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27

28

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on pull approach, latch side of door

14

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate door swing clearance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

29

30
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on push approach, latch side of door

15

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate circulation clearance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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31

32
16

General ADA Non-Compliance: Handrail height

General ADA Non-Compliance: Handrail height



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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33

34

17

General ADA Non-Compliance: Tread depth

General ADA Non-Compliance: Handrail circumference



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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35

36

18

General ADA Non-Compliance: Riser height

General ADA Non-Compliance: Handrail extension



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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37

38
19

General ADA Non-Compliance: Handrail extension

General ADA Non-Compliance: Door swing clearance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

39

40
CIty Hall- Mechanical Services & Storage space: Inadequate service clearance space 20

General ADA Non-Compliance: Pull approach, latch side



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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41

42
21

Public Entrance: Temporary fencing on parking ramp perimeter, hazardous

Inadequate storage for personal items/uniforms



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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44

22

Garage exhaust ventilation pipe.....................

Garage exhaust ventilation pipe.....................



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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46

23

Pavement cracking at column base

Wall finish missing at base....................?



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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47

48
CIty Hall- Storage space: Asbestos floor tile

24

Wall finish missing at base....................?



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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49

50

Police Dept: Non-Compliant ADA counter height, potential security risk at pass-through
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible height at counters

25

CIty Hall: No exit signage at egress



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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52

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on pull approach, latch side of door

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible spout height at drinking fountain

26



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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54
27

General ADA Non-Compliance: Counter height accessibility

Lower Level Public Lobby: General ADA non-compliance, handrail extension



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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28

Lower Level Parking Garage: Water staining and general appearance

Fire Station: Exposed wood framing



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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29

Fire Station: Inadequate shared storage

Fire Station: Inadequate shared storage



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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60
30

Fire Station: Insufficient clear floor space to electrical room

Fire Station: Non-ADA compliant stair railing and gate



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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61

62

City Hall Council Chambers: Trip hazard at single riser

City Hall Council Chambers: Missing components and holes in countertop at seating areas

31

Fire Station: Insufficient clear floor space to electrical room

Fire Station: Non-ADA compliant stair railing and gate



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

63

64

Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearances at water closets, grab bars required

Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible clearance at showers, grab bars required 32



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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66
33

General ADA Non-Compliance: Clearance pull approach, latch side

General ADA Non-Compliance: Accessible counter height



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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68
Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate urinal height

City Hall- Offices: Sink is not accessible/ADA-non-compliant

34



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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69

70
Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible clearance at sink 35

Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Height of water closets



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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72

General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible clearance at sinkCity Hall- Offices: Sink is not accessible/ADA-non-compliant

36
Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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37

Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco

Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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76
38

Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco

Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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78
39

Fire Station: Damaged exterior EIFS stucco

Fire Station: Foliage overgrowth to access electrical equip

Municipal Center: Brick efflorescence



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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80

40

Municipal Center: Existing window frames deteriorating

Municipal Center: Site drainage pipe uncovered, hazardous



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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81

82

41

Non-ADA compliance: Ramp slope and turning clearance

Non-ADA compliance: Ramp slope and turning clearance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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83

84
42

Overgrown foliage blocking egress

Inadequate storage for personal items/uniforms



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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86

43

Public Entrance: Temporary fencing on parking ramp perimeter, hazardous

Deterioration at exterior exhaust vents



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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88
44

Water infiltration at CMU wall

Exterior guardrail broken



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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45

Exterior guardrail broken

Inadequate driveway area for firetruck turnaround



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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CIty Hall- Storage space: Asbestos floor tile

CIty Hall- Mechanical Services & Storage space: Water damage and patching on ceiling and wall 46



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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94
Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible clearance at showers, grab bars required

47

Inadequate ramp slope for accessibility



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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Police Dept.- Restroom: Non-compliant ADA restroom

Police Dept: Unsafe janitorial space

48



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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Police Dept: Non-ADA compliant door hardware
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate door hardware

Police Dept: Unsafe janitorial space
Police Dept: Non-ADA compliant sink accessibility

49



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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100

Police Dept: Locker room space is crowded and inadequate

50

Verify functionality of emergency lighting system



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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51

Wall structure deteriorating at utility juncture

?



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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103

104
Police Dept: No safety/security within proximity to Police Front Desk
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible height at counters

52

Lower Level Public Entrance: Numerous cluttered non-accessible spaces



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate clearance on push approach, latch side 
of door, handrail non-compliant, stair clearance inadequate

Parks & Rec: Counter height is non-ADA compliant
General ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible height at counters

53



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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108

Police Dept: Potential security risk or ricochet risk at pass-through

Lower Level Public Entrance: Rusted doors and frames
54



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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110

Lower Level Public Entrance: Rusted doors and frames

55

Public Entrance: Exterior parking ramp facade damaged



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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112

56

Lower Level Parking Garage: Water staining and general appearance

?



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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114

Police Dept: Inadequate storage space

57

Inadequate storage and inadequate insulation at main standpipe



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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58

Fire Station: Missing pipe insulation; ceiling water damage, hazardous

Fire Station: Piping clearance, access and space conflicts



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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Shared Fitness Center: Lack of safe circulation space at equipment

Shared Fitness Center Restroom: General mildew smell throughout area
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60

Shared Fitness Center Restroom: Non-ADA compliant, inadequate clearances, peeling paint

Shared Fitness Center: Locker room spaces non-accessible, inadequate clearances, general mildew smell
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61

Shared Fitness Center Restroom: Womens shower door does not close completely

Fire Station: Shared work, office, living and sleeping areas; no separate private entrance, no secure lobby
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124
62

Fire Station: Kitchen too small & lacking accessibility

Fire Station: Toilet rooms are non-ADA compliant



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos
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63

Fire Station: Kitchen too small & lacking accessibility

Fire Station: Toilet rooms are non-ADA compliant

Fire Station: Work, office, living and sleeping space all shared.

Fire Station: Work, office, living and sleeping space all shared.
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Restroom ADA Non-Compliance: Inadequate accessible clearance at showers, grab 
bars required 64

Fire Station: Work, office, living and sleeping space all shared.
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Fire Station: Work, office, living and sleeping space all shared.
Fire Station: Toilet rooms are non-ADA compliant

Fire Station: Stair from storage/fitness shared space accesses directly to living space.
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66

Fire Station: Apparatus bay exit stair & railing are non-ADA compliant

Fire Station: Gear is exposed to exhaust fumes, no CO detector & automatic ventilation system
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134

67

Fire Station: Apparatus bay exit stair & railing are non-ADA compliant

Fire Station: Gear is exposed to exhaust fumes, no CO detector & automatic ventilation system

Fire Station: Hose tower inadequate ventilation & storage space

Fire Station: Inadequate separation of Decontamination Room and Laundry
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Architectural Assessment Photos
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136

68

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior windows failing

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior windows failing
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Architectural Assessment Photos
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137

138

69

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior windows failing

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior windows failing

Municipal Center: Exterior brick sill needs re-tipping

Municipal Center: Exterior brick sill needs re-tipping
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140

70

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior door frames is failing

Municipal Center: Exterior pavement is uneven, hazardous
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142
71

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior door frames is failing

Municipal Center: Exterior pavement is uneven, hazardous

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior window frames needs replacement, brick efflorescence

Municipal Center: Verify functionality of exterior illumination
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144
72

Municipal Center: Expanded joints at pavement and wall base, water infiltration probable

Municipal Center: Expanded joints at pavement and wall base, water infiltration probable
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145

146

Municipal Center Roof: Aged mech. system, with ponding at base

Municipal Center Roof: Roof is newer

73

Municipal Center: Expanded joints at pavement and wall base, water infiltration probable

Municipal Center: Expanded joints at pavement and wall base, water infiltration probable
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148
Municipal Center Roof: Scuppers in good condition

Municipal Center Roof: Ponding occuring
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150
Municipal Center Roof: old ballasted membrane roofing w/repaired patching

75

Municipal Center Roof: Exterior skylight canopy
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152

Municipal Center Roof: Stone veneer to higher roof area has cracked sealant

Municipal Center Roof: Stone veneer to higher roof area has cracked sealant
76
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154
Municipal Center Roof: Joints and sealants of lower roof areas need replacement

77

Municipal Center: Joints/sealants at wall base need replacement
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155

156

Municipal Center Roof: Joints and sealants of lower roof areas need replacement

Municipal Center Roof: Joints and sealants of lower roof areas need replacement

78
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158

Municipal Center Roof: Back parapet masonry needs rejointing

Municipal Center Roof: Back parapet masonry needs rejointing
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

159

160

Fire Station Roof: Aged roof with patches

Fire Station Roof: Ponding in areas

80



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

161

162

Fire Station Roof: Parapet has dents and rust

Fire Station Roof: Ponding in areas

81



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

163

164

Fire Station Roof: Membrane fasteners have popped, probable leakage

Fire Station Roof: Peeling membrane seams
82



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

165

166
Fire Station Roof: Peeling membrane seams

Fire Station Roof: Deteriorated OSB protection board at equip.
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

167

168

Fire Station Roof: Joint sealant at flashing needs replacement

Fire Station Roof: Joint sealant at flashing needs replacement
84



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

169

170

Fire Station Roof: Brick masonry at parapet back needs repointing

Fire Station Roof: Collection of debris & growing weeds 85



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

171

172
Fire Station Roof: Aged and weathered metal coping

86

Fire Station: Sealant at parapet corners need replacement



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

173

174
Fire Station Roof: Joint sealant at flashing needs replacement

Fire Station Roof: Damaged and peeling painted CMU
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

175

176

Fire Station Roof: Joint sealant at flashing needs replacement

88Fire Station: Brick at parapet needs re-tipping



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

177

178

Fire Station Roof: Damaged and peeling painted CMU

Fire Station Roof: Damaged and peeling painted CMU
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

179

180

Fire Station Roof: No parapet/coping, allows water to drain down wall face

Fire Station Roof: Stucco finish on roof 90



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

181

182

Fire Station Roof: Extensive patching

Fire Station Roof: No extension on overflow scupper, water drains down wall face
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

183

184
Fire Station Roof: Damaged stucco finish on roof

Fire Station Roof: No extension on overflow scupper, water drains down wall face
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

185

186

Fire Station Roof: Damaged stucco finish on roof

Fire Station Roof: Damaged stucco finish on roof
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City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

187

188
94

Fire Station: Cracking in EIFS exterior panels.

Fire Station: Cracking in EIFS exterior panels.



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

189

190

95

Fire Station: Damaged EIFS exterior panels.

Fire Station: Damaged EIFS exterior panels.



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

191

192

96

Fire Station: Exterior pavement settled at wall base, water infiltration probable

Fire Station: Punctures in exterior EIFS wall panel, water infiltration probable



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

193

194

97

Fire Station: Joints need replacement at exterior EIFS wall panels

Municipal Center: Damaged exterior brick



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

195

196
98

Municipal Center: Exterior brick efflorescence and need re-tipping

Municipal Center: Exterior brick efflorescence and need re-tipping



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

197

198
99

Municipal Center: Exterior brick and grout deteriorating

Municipal Center: Exterior rain leader needs extension downspout to move water away from building



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

199

200
100

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior window frames needs replacement

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior brick joints need replacement



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

201

202

101

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior window sills need replacement

Municipal Center: Exterior brick damaged/deteriorating



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

203

204

102

Municipal Center: Exterior window frame failing, air infiltration issue

Municipal Center: Exterior window frame failing, air infiltration issue



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

205

206

103

Municipal Center: Sealant at window lintel needs replacement

Municipal Center: Exterior sealant at facade joints need replacement



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

207

208

104

Municipal Center: Joint sealant at brick facade needs replacement

Municipal Center: Uneven, settled exterior pavement at column bases



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

209

210
105

Municipal Center Public Entrance: Exterior column entrance brick efflorescence

Municipal Center: Uneven, settled exterior pavement at column bases



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

211

212

106

Municipal Center: Deteriorating pavement and base tiles at column bases

Municipal Center: Exterior pavement uneven, hazardous



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

213

214
107

Municipal Center: Brick efflorescence at entrance columns

Municipal Center: Exterior skylight canopy at public entrance



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

215

216
108

Municipal Center: Damaged masonry at exterior column bases

Municipal Center: Sealant needs replacement at window frames



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

217

218
109

Municipal Center: Sealant needs replacement at pavement joints

Municipal Center: Corroding steel columns at entrance canopy



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

219

220
110

Municipal Center: Damaged exterior door frame

Municipal Center: Threshold rise non-ADA compliant



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

221

222

111

Municipal Center: Window assembly damaged

Municipal Center: Sealant needs replacement at pavement joints



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

223

224

112

Municipal Center: Settled pavement at wall base, potential water infiltration

Municipal Center: Masonry at wall base damaged/deteriorated



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

225

226

113

Municipal Center: Pavement slabs uneven, hazardous

Municipal Center: Accessible entry pavement uneven, hazardous



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

227

228

114

Municipal Center: Block facade deteriorating

Municipal Center: Sealant at exterior door frame deteriorating



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

229

230

115

Municipal Center: Exterior guardrails, paint peeling

Municipal Center: Exterior pavement damaged, hazardous



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

231

232

116

Municipal Center: Exterior pavement cracked and settled

Municipal Center: Exterior finish on concrete retaining walls, peeling



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

233

234

117

Municipal Center: Exterior trench drain grate damaged

Municipal Center: Exterior water feature, non-functional



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

235

236

118

Municipal Center: Non-ADA compliant handrail

Municipal Center: Joints at exterior pavement need replacement



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

237

238

119

Municipal Center: Deteriorated exterior entrance stair

Municipal Center: Damaged exterior brick



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

239

240
120

Municipal Center: Non-compliant exterior entrance path to Police Dept.

Municipal Center: Non-compliant exterior entrance path to Police Dept.



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

241

242
121

Municipal Center: Verify functionality of exterior illumination

Municipal Center: Settled pavement at Police Dept. entrance, hazardous



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

243

244

122

Municipal Center: Exterior brick damaged, needs re-tipping

Municipal Center: Exterior brick damaged, needs re-tipping



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

245

246
123

Fire Station: Exterior EIFS panel finish deteriorating

Fire Station: Exterior EIFS panel damaged



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

247

248
124

Municipal Center: Exterior brick damaged

Municipal Center: Exterior drain pipe clogged with debris



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

249

250

125

Municipal Center: Door threshold non-ADA compliant

Municipal Center: Damaged wall, door stop necessary



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

251

252
126

Municipal Center: Non-ADA compliant clearance at door pull latch side

Municipal Center: Exterior brick needs re-tipping



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

253

254

127

Municipal Center: Damaged weather-strip at exterior door

Municipal Center: Damaged/deteriorated exterior brick



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

255

256

128

Municipal Center: Non-ADA compliant slope to exterior door

Municipal Center: Sealant at pavement and wall needs replacement



City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Architectural Assessment Photos

5-

257

258

129

Municipal Center: Neglected landscape

Municipal Center: Neglected landscape



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Upper level public restrooms with exposed 

waste and water piping is not in compliances 

with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

  

 

Lower level public restrooms.  Waste and pipe 

covers are installed. 

  

 

Perimeter fin tube radiator located behind filing 

cabinet and desk. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Lower level air handling unit.  Cooling coil was 

replaced in 2010. 

  

 

Emergency Operations Center furnace unit. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Self contained eye wash located in the lower 

level mechanical room. 

  

 

Hydronic boiler installed in 1988. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Heating water pumps supply unit heaters, the 

lower level air handling unit and the office areas.    

The air handling unit pump in the center was off. 

  

 

Pneumatic control system air compressor.  In 

good operating condition and able to maintain 

system pressure. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Cabinet unit heater at back police station entry.  

Cover is rusty. 

  

 

Rooftop units installed in 1988. 

  

 

Rooftop unit installed in 2011. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Computer room condensing units. 

  

 

Turning vanes in the return duct to a computer 

room air-conditioning unit.  Very clean. 

  

 

Upper floor lobby thermostat and VVT by-pass 

controller. 



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

  

 

Thermostat and humidistat for the lower level 

air handling unit.  Devices located in the police 

station. 

  

 

Upper level rooftop unit pneumatic thermostat. 

  

 

Computer room unit controls for temperature 

and humidity. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Pneumatic thermostat in lower level park and 

recreation air for rooftop unit. 

  

 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Lower level furnace unit and dry sprinkler 

assembly. 

  

 

Condenser for the lower level furnace is in very 

good condition with ample area adjacent to the 

unit that is free of plantings for good airflow. 

  

 

Floor drain adjacent to lower level furnace unit 

has extensive corrosion.  An acid neutralization 

kit should be installed to treat the condensate 

from the furnace before it is discharged to the 

drain. 



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

  

 

Shower in the lower level men's locker room. 

  

 

Exhaust fan serving the lower level locker rooms.  

The men's shower is immediately to the left. 

  

 

Apparatus Bay makeup air unit. 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Rooftop unit on housing side of fire station.  Unit 

has failed and is scheduled for replacement in 

October 2013. 

  

 

Discharge ductwork from makeup air unit 

serving the Apparatus Bay. 

  

 

Infrared heater and overhead exhaust system in 

the Apparatus Bay. 

  

  

 

  



 

Appendix A - Mechanical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 

Out Building - Gun Range and Vehicle Storage Conditions/Comments 

 

Gun range makeup air unit filter intake on the 

left.  Outside air damper on right.  Rust and 

corrosion along right half of the unit. 

  

 

Unit heater in vehicle storage building. 

  

 



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

The pad mounted Utility transformer that 
serves the Municipal Center. 
 

  

 

Utility meter for the Municipal Center located 
in the lower level main electrical room. 
 

  

 

The 85Kw generator located within the 
Municipal Center That was converted to natural 
gas. The age is estimated at over 40 years. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

The 150Kw natural gas generator located on 
the exterior of the Municipal Center. 
 

  

 

Typical Municipal Center fusible distribution 
panel located in the lower level main electrical 
room. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Panel board serving the Council Chambers 
lighting and A/V equipment. 
 

  

 

Typical lighting in the Municipal Center open 
office areas. 2 x 4 Fluorescents and fluorescent 
down lights are shown here. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical fluorescent down light located within 
the Municipal Center. 
 

  

 

Council Chambers Dias lighting. 
 

  

 

Lutron lighting control and dimming system 
controlling the Council Chambers lighting. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Conference room adjacent to the Council 
Chambers showing the LED downlights. 
 

  

 

Exterior wall mounted incandescent floodlight 
utilizing screw in fluorescent lamps. 
 
 
 
 

  

 

The exterior wall mounted HID ‘can’ down light. 
All odds these down lights are in poor 
condition. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical life safety emergency exit sign and 
smoke detector. 
 

  

 

Typical Life Safety emergency egress lighting 
unit.  

  

 

Fire alarm panel serving the Municipal Center. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Municipal Center Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical smoke detector located in the 
Municipal Center office area hallway. 
 

  

 

Access control door proximity sensor. 
 

  

 

Fire Station main service disconnect switch 
located in the lower level electrical closet. 
 

  
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

A closer look at the Fire Station main service 
disconnect switch located in the lower level 
electrical closet. Estimated age of the switch is 
44 years. 
 

  

 

Photo showing the electrical closet in the 
lower level of the Fire Station. This room does 
not comply with code due to not enough 
clearance in front of the electrical equipment. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical panel board in the Apparatus Bay of 
the Fire Station. 
 

  

 

HID wall pack fixture located in the hose tower 
of the Fire Station.  

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical fluorescent industrial fixture located in 
the Apparatus bay of the Fire Station. 
 

  

 

Typical recessed fluorescent fixture in the 
Apparatus bay of the Fire Station. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Utility meter serving the Out Building. 
 

  

 

Electrical panel board located in the Out 
Building vehicle storage area. The panel board 
is rusting inside and out. 
 

  



Appendix B - Electrical Photo Data Sheets and Comments 
Fire Station Conditions/Comments 

 

Typical ‘old style’ 4’ fluorescent strip fixture 
located within the Out Building storage area. 
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6. Facility Space Needs 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UPPER LEVEL - City of Fridley - Municipal Center & Fire Dept.
Facility Space Needs - Building Program for the years 2016 and 2023
Area & Quantity Exist. Total SF Unit SF Qty 2016 Total SF 2016 Qty 2023 Total SF 2023
Upper Level Common Spaces
Lobbies / Public Entrances 1,921 1,921
Lobby Space- Upper Level 935 1 935 1 935
Coat Closet 16 1 16 1 16
Public Restrooms- Upper Level (M/F) 350 1 350 1 350
Private/Employee Restrooms- Upper Level (M/F) 500 1 500 1 500
Elevator- Upper Level 35 1 35 1 35
Entry Vestibule- Upper Level 85 1 85 1 85
Breakrooms / Coffee Stations 1,125 1,125
Breakroom (10 seats)- Upper Level 425 1 425 1 425
Kitchen (Sink/Refrig/Vending/Storage) 600 1 600 1 600
Coffee Station- Upper Level 50 2 100 2 100
Conference Rooms 3,389 3,389
*Rooms denoted below are in addition to the Conf Rooms identified in individual Department summaries
Small (6 person) 200 2 400 2 400
Medium (8-12 person) 275 2 550 2 550
Large (12-20 person) 364 1 364 1 364
Large Community 1,200 1 1,200 1 1,200
Police / F.D. Training / EOC 875 1 875 1 875
Storage 1,000 1,000
Upper Level 500 2 1,000 2 1,000
Support Spaces 4,318 4,318
Video Control / Media Room 320 1 320 1 320
Council Chambers 1,968 1 1,968 1 1,968
Council Workroom 120 1 120 1 120
Copy/Mail Area- Upper Level 30 2 60 2 60
Janitor Closet- Upper Level 60 1 60 1 60
Exit Stairwell 190 1 190 1 190
Fitness Room 1,000 1 1,000 1 1,000
Common Use City Fitness / Defensive Tactics Mat Training 600 1 600 1 600
Building Common Spaces- Subtotal 11,753 11,753
Circulation Factor - 25% 2,938 2,938
Total SF- Upper Level Common Spaces 14,691 14,691

Departments (see individual Department Summaries for Space Quantities and Sizes)
Administration 900 1,070 1,100
Finance 2,900 3,023 3,103
Community Development 1,500 1,710 1,710
Parks & Recreation 1,750 1,985 1,985
Engineering 810 830 830
Fire Dept. 9,372 21,270 21,270
Total SF- Departments 17,232 29,888 29,998
Total SF- Upper Level Common Spaces 14,691 14,691
Total Net SF- Upper Level 44,579 44,689
Net to Gross SF Factor (10%) 4,458 4,469
Total Gross SF- Upper Level 26,767 49,037 49,158



LOWER LEVEL - City of Fridley - Municipal Center
Facility Space Needs - Building Program for the years 2016 and 2023
Area & Quantity Exist. Total SF Unit SF Qty 2016 Total SF 2016 Qty 2023 Total SF 2023
Lower Level Common Spaces
Lobbies / Public Entrances 571 571
Lobby Space- Lower Level 400 1 400 1 400
Coat Closet 16 1 16 1 16
Public Restrooms- Lower Level (M/F) 120 1 120 1 120
Elevator- Lower Level 35 1 35 1 35
Support Spaces 2,250 2,250
Janitor Closet- Lower Level 60 1 60 1 60
Exit Stairwell 190 1 190 1 190
Mechanical/Electrical Rooms (omit from circulation factor) 2,000 1 2,000 1 2,000
Building Common Spaces- Subtotal 2,821 2,821
Circulation Factor - 25% 205 205
Total SF- Lower Level Common Spaces 3,026 3,026

Departments (see individual Department Summaries for Space Quantities and Sizes)

Police Dept. 9,465 15,556 15,556
Total SF- Lower Level Common Spaces 3,026 3,026
Total Net SF- Lower Level 18,582 18,582
Net to Gross SF Factor (10%) 1,858 1,858
Total Gross SF- Lower Level 20,208 20,440 20,440



City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Administration Department
Contact: Wally Wysopal & Debbie Dahl
Phone:  763-572-3506 (Wally)   Email: Wally.Wysopal@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14
Phone:  763-572-3507 (Debbie)   Email: Deborah.Dahl@FridleyMN.gov

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Administration
City Manager O 1 1 1 10 x 14 140 140 140
HR Director O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Admin Assistant - FT C 2 2 2 8 x 8 64 128 128
Cable TV Admin/Media Specialist - FT C 1 3 3 8 x 8 64 192 192
Council Secretary/Temp Intern - PT WS 3 4 5 4 x 6 24 96 120
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 8 11 12
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 676 700

2 . Support Spaces
a. Private Conference Room (3-4 ppl.) 0 1 1 10 x 10 100 100 100
b. Reception Room for City Manager/HR Director Offices 0 1 1 8 x 10 80 80 80

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 180 180

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 856 880
Circulation Factor (25%) 214 220
Total with Circulation Factors 1,070 1,100

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 1,070 1,100

3 . Equipment
a. Video Production Equipment in Video Control Room
b. Event equipment; stage, backdrop
c. Secure lateral file cabinets in HR Director Office (4 existing, 10 total required)
d. Copier/Scanner

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacencies: Finance

5 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Administration Dept.: City Manager (Chief Admin Officer), Human Resources, Video Communications/Cable TV
b. Acoustic partition walls for Video Control Room
c. Work area required for mailings, packet assembly projects is decreasing
d. 1-2 visitors/day
e. Break Room is currently used as additional storage for Event Equipment
f. Existing space is flexible, new outdoor planters are nice

6 . Deficiencies
a. Additional material storage space, currently using Break Room for space (added above)
b. Small meeting rooms (added above)
c. Visitor reception room for City Manager and HR Director Office (added above)
d. Testing station/Employee Training Room for HR
e. Additional studio space for existing Video Control Room (added above)
f. Visitor coat closet in Front Lobby
g. Additional secure file storage (HR); currently 4 file cabinets, need at least 10 total
h. Breakroom on both levels, Coffee Station instead of Break Room? (added above)
i. Insufficient acoustic separation in offices
j. Ergonomic/adjustable workstations

Architects



City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Community Development Department
Contact: Scott Hickok
Phone:  763-572-3590   Email: Scott.Hickok@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Community Development
Director O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Employees - FT O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Employees - FT C 6 6 6 8 x 8 64 384 384
Employees - PT C 3 4 4 8 x 8 64 256 256
Seasonal Intern WS 1 2 2 4 x 6 24 48 48
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 12 14 14
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 928 928

2 . Support Spaces
a. Front Service Desk 1 1 1 16 x 13 208 208 208
b. Review/Display Room (Paul's Table) 1 1 1 10 x 16 160 160 160
c. Storage Room 1 2 2 10 x 14 140 280 280

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 648 648

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 1,576 1,576
Circulation Factor (25%) 394 394
Total with Circulation Factors 1,970 1,970

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 1,970 1,970

3 . Equipment
a. Printers (personal, shared, common)
b. Computer desktop stations/Laptops
c. File Cabinets (30 ft.), Bookshelves
d. Plan review tables
e. Whiteboard, Smartboard
f. Paper files, display boards, books, 10x10 tent

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacencies: ALL; Finance, Administration, Engineering, Police, Fire, Parks & Rec

5 . Vehicles
a. Storage (3 cars, 2 trucks)

6 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Community Development Dept.: Customer Service for Planning, Building, Housing, Inspection, Code Enforcement
b. 70 customers/day, 1-2 Planning Meetings/day
c. Add computer & printer at Front Service Desk
d. Employees would like adjustable workstations; ability to sit or stand

7 . Deficiencies
a. Insufficient air quality / temperature consistency (employees run space heaters at desks)- upgrade HVAC
b. Insufficient overhead lighting in lobby, hallways
c. Old parking lot, exterior sidewalks & plaza need upgrading
d. Technology - outdated computer desktops & system
e. Building entry is outdated, unwelcoming
f. Insufficient space for meetings

Architects



City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Engineering Department
Contact: Jim Kosluchar
Phone:  763-238-8047   Email: Jim.Kosluchar@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Engineering
Engineering Director O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Engineers - FT C 6 6 6 8 x 8 64 384 384
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 7 7 7
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 504 504

2 . Support Spaces
a. Layout/Workspace 0 1 1 10 x 16 160 160 160

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 160 160

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 664 664
Circulation Factor (25%) 166 166
Total with Circulation Factors 830 830

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 830 830

3 . Equipment
a. Printer/copier for Engineering Office

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacency: Public Works
b. Secondary Adjacencies: Community Development, Finance

5 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Engineering/Public Works Dept.: Provide effective and efficient design, construction, operation and maintenance 

of the City's infrastructure
b. Department divided into 6 divisions: Engineering/Municipal, Park Maintenance, Street Maintenance, Sewer/Storm Water, Water, Garage
c. 8-10 public visitors/day, serviced by Engineering
d. Engineering Open Office: used for plan review, printing, staff collaboration

6 . Deficiencies
a. Office Space: uncentralized meeting spaces, not enough work space, need display space for current projects

Architects



City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Finance Department
Contact: Darin Nelson
Phone:  763-572-3520   Email: Darin.Nelson@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Finance
Supervisor O 1 5 5 10 x 12 120 600 600
Employees - FT C 10 6 7 8 x 8 64 384 448
Employees - PT C 4 4 4 8 x 8 64 256 256
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 15 15 16
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 1,240 1,304

2 . Support Spaces
a. Main Reception Counter 1 1 1 25 x 11 275 275 275
b. IT Repair Bench 1 1 1 13 x 14 182 182 182
c. Equipment Storage 1 1 1 19 x 11 209 209 209
d. IT Server Room 1 1 1 14 x 16 224 224 224
e. Central Records Room 1 1 1 12 x 24 288 288 288

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 1,178 1,178

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 2,418 2,482
Circulation Factor (25%) 605 621
Total with Circulation Factors 3,023 3,103

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 3,023 3,103

3 . Equipment
a. Copier/printer/scanner
b. Document prep items

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacencies: Human Resources

5 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Finance Dept.: processing, utility billing, accounts payable, payroll, IT, customer service, city clerk/records/elections,

municipal liquor, drop box
b. About 12 customers/day come to customer service desk
c. Existing Central Records room will be obsolete in 3-5 years
d. All department personnel are located in same area, allows for efficient contact
e. Public records would like public info kiosks
f. Employees would like adjustable workstations; ability to sit or stand, updated office furniture
g. Update of the front office & signage is needed for aesthetics and signage/directional clarity
h. South entry at Municipal Center is more aesthetic and welcoming, ideas for updating the current Front Office
i. Move recreation to Main Level with a customer service rep (?)

6 . Deficiencies
a. IT Server Room needs more efficient AC, update to open ceiling per cable access
b. Lack of loading dock/delivery room for deliveries
c. Finance has limited sight line to building entry
d. Employees have a lot of equipment on their desks; either a consolidation of equipment or larger workstations are needed
e. Irregular temperature fluctuations with HVAC, breakroom air outtaking into IT space
f. Staging/work area/inventory/IT storage is inadequate
g. Lack of desk space to review plans (assessing)
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City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Parks & Recreation Department
Contact: Jack Kirk
Phone:  763-572-3575   Email: Jack.Kirk@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Parks and Recreation
Director O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Program Supervisor C 2 2 2 8 x 8 64 128 128
Office Coordinator C 1 1 1 8 x 8 64 64 64
Seasonal/Intern - PT WS 2 2 2 4 x 6 24 48 48
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 6 6 6
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 360 360

2 . Support Spaces
a. Service Counter 1 1 1 8 x 12 96 96 96
b. Meeting Room 1 1 1 12 x 14 168 168 168
c. Work Area 1 1 1 10 x 16 160 160 160
d. Staging Area (shared w/ voter prep) 0 1 1 20 x 30 600 600 600
e. Storage Room 1 2 2 10 x 15 150 300 300

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 1,324 1,324

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 1,684 1,684
Circulation Factor (25%) 421 421
Total with Circulation Factors 2,105 2,105

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 2,105 2,105

3 . Equipment
a. Copier/printer/scanner
b. Marketing materials, office equipment
c. Program equipment

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacencies: Human Resources, Finance, IT
b. Secondary Adjacencies: Police, Fire, Cable TV, Engineering, Public Works, Park Maintenance

5 . Vehicles
a. Vehicles - 3 cars in City Hall ramp

6 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Parks & Rec Dept.: Recreation program planning, communication/planning with other departments
b. Program equipment requires storage near dept for staff access (sports equip, craft supplies, special event, PA systems)
c. Need additional 300SF storage space near with exterior access to load program items to vehicles
d. External facilities operating unders Parks & Rec: Springbrook Nature Center & Fridley Community Center
e. 1-2 meetings/day with staff/committees
f. Program equipment supplies require storage near dept (sports equip, craft supplies, special event, PA systems)
g. Large registration window to accommodate visitors, add 'Parks & Rec. Display Board for public

7 . Deficiencies
a. Additional secured storage room/space with low level shelving, adequate lighting & ventilation
b. ADA compliant registration window
c. Smart Board in conference room
d. Adequate lighting in hallway/office area
e. Public signage to identify registration window
f. Aging condition of registration counter/ create vestibule & remove middle desk section
g. Limited rack storage
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City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Fire Department
Contact: John Berg
Phone:  763-572-3610   Email: John.Berg@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Fire Department
Fire Chief O 1 1 1 10 x 14 140 140 140
Fire Marshal/Captains/Operations - FT O 3 4 4 10 x 12 120 480 480
Officers/Captains - FT C 3 3 3 8 x 8 64 192 192
Inspections Admin Assistant - PT C 1 1 1 8 x 8 64 64 64
Fire Inspector - PT C 1 0 0 8 x 8 64 0 0
Firefighters - On Call 27 34 40

**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 36 43 49
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 876 876

2 . Support Spaces
a. Watch Desk (3-4ppl.) 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
b. Visitor Public Space 0 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
c. Training Room (25 ppl) - see Common Spaces on Main Summary 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
d. Office Storage Area (records, equip) 0 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
e. File/Copy Room 0 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
f. Kitchen w/ Dining Room (5-6 ppl) 1 1 1 20 x 25 500 500 500
g. Sleeping Rooms (separate M/F) 6-8ppl 1 3 3 12.5 x 19.5 610 1,830 1,830
h. Locker Room (Male) 1 1 1 30 x 30 900 900 900
i. Locker Room (Felmale) 0 1 1 10 x 30 300 300 300
j. Men's Toilet/Shower 1 1 1 20 x 25 500 500 500
k. Women's Toilet/Shower 0 1 1 11 x30 330 330 330
l. Storage Room (secured) 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
m. Day Room / Living Space 0 1 1 15 x 20 300 300 300

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 5,320 5,320

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 6,196 6,196
Circulation Factor (25%) 1,549 1,549
Total with Circulation Factors 7,745 7,745

n. Maintenance Shop 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
o. Laundry Room & Turnout Gear 1 1 1 20 x 30 600 600 600
p. Decontamination Wash Room 0 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
q. Hose Tower 1 1 1 20 x 8 400 400 400
r. Breathing Apparatus Room 0 1 1 10 x 25 250 250 250
s. Apparatus Bays - vehicles/trailers 5 6 6 22 x 90 1,980 11,880 11,880
t. Apparatus Bay Storage Area 0 1 1 10 x 25 125 125 125

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 21,270 21,270

3 . Equipment
a. General Office: copier/printer, computers, TV monitors, office supplies, records, fire prevention materials

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacency: Police Dept.
b. Secondary Adjacencies: Public Works, Engineering, Community Development, Administration, HR, Finance, Parks & Rec

5 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Fire Dept.: Provide emergency response for; fires, medical emergencies, specialized rescue and releases of hazardous 

materials to the City. Department is dispatched by Anoka County
b. Fire Dept. & Police Dept. coordinate joint response to large scale incidents
c. Watch Desk: computer(s) with 4 TV & weather monitors
d. Laundry Room: area for laundry washer, dryer and clotheslines, personal shower, & cabinets for clean clothing & supplies
e. Decontamination Room: **needs to be separated from Laundry Room (currently is not)
f. Personel Clothing Closet: 40-50 firefighting suits, 5-6 water rescue suits
g. Hose Tower: stores fire hose and has racks for drying, requires ventilation
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h. Breathing Apparatus Room: stores breathing air compressor, compressor supplies, bench for training & medical supplies
i. Storage Room adjacent to the Maintenance Room for tables/chairs, etc.
j. Training Room: (Large Room, shared with Anoka County for 2-3 meeting/year, weekly fire training twice a week, constant disruptions per location

move to back of Office area
k. Apparatus Bay: need to be tall enough to tilt cabs & raise aerial ladder (for 1 bay), requires ventilation

vehicle storage: Haz Mat truck w/trailer, aerial ladder truck, engine truck, rescue trucks (2), staff vehicles (2), trailers (3)
material storage: maintenance/cleaning/garden/automotive items, fire extinguisher, medical supplies

l. Secured Basement Storage Room: paper, fire prevention materials, kitchen supplies, training equip., uniforms, evidence
m. Parking for 15-20 staff

6 . Deficiencies
a. Poor public access to dept, needs to be separated from office area
b. Secured entrance from public; prefer a common entrance for all departments
c. Facility security, no doors lock, Admin. Has only key to front door
d. No visitor parking (3 spaces preferred)
e. Facility office & living space is not separated (NEEDS to be)
f. Poor insulation, temperature control, water temperature & natural lighting
g. Poor electrical output and wireless/communication connections
h. Circulation to Office must go through Training & Dining Rooms
i. Training Room too small
j. Watch desk too small, expand for 3 additional people
k. Sleeping rooms & showers are not gender specific
l. Poor garage ventilation, no exhaust outlets
m. Fitness Center in horrible condition
n. No garage space for trailers & Haz Mat truck
o. Driveway is not big enough to park trucks without entering traffic lanes
p. Roof leaks
q. Need separated inspection personnel room
r. Need: additional storage 
s. Need: ADA compliance



City of Fridley Hagen, Christensen & McIlwain

Department Space Needs Summary

Police Department
Contact: Don Abbott
Phone:  763-572-3625   Email: Don.Abbott@FridleyMN.gov Date: 2/1/14

Current Future Current Future

Existing Need Need Need Need

O* Qty. Qty. Qty. Size SF. 2016 2023
1 . Staff Reference Names C* 2013 2016 2023 W x L per SF. SF.

Police Department
Chief O 1 1 1 10 x 14 140 140 140
Captains/Lieutenant/Sergeant/Admin Bob Rewitzer O 5 6 6 10 x 12 120 720 720
Sergeants O 3 3 3 10 x 12 120 360 360
Visiting Detective O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
"Guy in the Middle of the Room" Detective Lt. O 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
Detectives C 8 8 8 8 x 8 64 512 512
Police Techs C 7 7 7 8 x 8 64 448 448
Patrol Officers (22 empl.- shared cubes) WS 12 12 12 4 x 6 24 288 288
CSO WS 4 5 6 10 x 15 150 750 900
Reserve Officers (18-26 empl. + storage) WS 2 2 2 10 x 15 150 300 300
**  O=Office  C=Cube  WS=Workstation
Staff Totals 44 46 47
Total Staff Spaces - Usable Square Footage 3,758 3,908

2 . Support Spaces
a. Service Desk 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
b. Armory 1 1 1 13 x 20 260 260 260
c. Breakroom 1 1 1 20 x 25 500 500 500
d. Interview Room (witness) 1 2 2 8 x 10 80 160 160
e. Interview Room (suspect) 1 2 2 8 x 10 80 160 160
f. Roll Call Room 1 1 1 20 x 25 500 500 500
g. Secure Equipment Storage 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
h. Secure Property Storage (exterior access (bikes)) 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
i. Secure Document Storage 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
j. Secure Materials Storage (w/separate flammable storage) 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
k. Evidence Processing 0 1 1 12 x 20 240 240 240
l. Evidence Storage (w/separate flammable storage) 1 1 1 15 x 20 300 300 300
m. Short-term Evidence Storage 0 1 1 7 x 20 140 140 140
n. Abandoned Property Storage (multiple locations) 2 1 1 15 x 15 225 225 225
o. Small Detective Conference Room 1 1 1 10 x 12 120 120 120
p. Collaborative Detective Workspace 0 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
q. Additional Small Meeting Rooms 0 2 2 10 x 12 120 240 240
r. Juvenile Holding Room 1 1 1 10 x 18 180 180 180
s. Juvenile Booking Room 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
t. Juvenile Holding Cells (M+F) 2 2 2 10 x 15 150 300 300
u. Adult Holding Room 1 2 2 10 x 18 180 360 360
v. Adult Booking Room 1 1 1 10 x 15 150 150 150
w. Adult Holding Cells (M+F) 2 2 2 10 x 15 150 300 300
x. Holding Restroom (M/F/Unisex) 1 1 1 10 x 8 80 80 80
y. Staff Restrooms (separate M/F) 1 2 2 13 x 22 286 572 572
z. Mens Staff Locker Room 1 1 1 30 x 35 1050 1050 1050
aa. Womens Staff Locker Room 1 1 1 7 x 22 154 154 154
bb. Mens Civilian Locker Room 0 1 1 30 x 15 450 450 450
cc. Womens Civilian Locker Room 0 1 1 7 x 22 154 154 154
dd. Coat Closet 0 1 1 3 x 8 24 24 24
ee. Coffee/Soda Station 0 1 1 4 x 8 32 32 32
ff. Kennel Space (2 canines) 0 2 2 8 x 8 64 128 128
gg. Kennel Run 0 1 1 4x16 64 64 64
hh. Sally Port 1 2 2 17 x 27 459 918 918
ii. Copy / Work Room 0 1 1 9x20 180 180 180
jj. Dedicated Administrative Storage (current in EOC) 0 1 1 3x10 30 30 30
kk. 25 yard, indoor shooting range with rifle capability 0 0 1 25x100 2500 0 2500
ll. EOC Room - see Common Spaces on Main Summary 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

Total Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 8,991 11,491

Total Staff/Support Spaces - Usable Square Footage 12,749 15,399
Circulation Factor (25%) 3,187 3,850
Total with Circulation Factors 15,936 19,249

Grand Total  - Planning Square Footage 15,936 19,249
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3 . Equipment
a. Printer/copier
b. PC's/laptops/phones
c. Firearms (storage/maintenance/training)

4 . Adjacencies
a. Primary Adjacency: Fire Dept., Public Works
b. Secondary Adjacencies: Finance, IT, Public Works
c. Interdepartmental Adjacencies: (1) Service Window/HR/Admin/Special Projects/Detective Unit, (2) Captain/Patrol Staff

(3) Booking Staff/Prisoners/Holding Rooms

5 . Police Specialties
a. Gun Range
b. Canine Training Facility (at Public Works)

6 . Vehicles
a. 25 patrol vehicles (heated garage)
b. 1 ATV (heated garage)
c. Exterior Employee Parking (9 spaces currently), expand to 25 spaces

7 . Notes
a. Primary functions of Police Dept.: Provide police and emergency management services to the City
b. Open office area used for: Admin support, HR, special projects, volunteer coordination
c. 50 visitors/day to Dept.
d. Parking required for 30 Employees, 10 visitors, Handicap parking, delivery parking
e. Service Window used for: police records and walk-up reports
f. Booking Staff located in front of office, offices and meeting rooms in the back of office
g. Secure Materials Storage w/separate Flammable/Explosive Storage: Uniforms, carseats, bike helmets, Oxygen cylinders, Fire Extinguishers, Chemical Weapo
h. Secure Equipment Storage (power req'd): chargeable gear, flashlights, emergency signage, firearms, ammunition
i. Secure Document Storage: Public Access Forms, Office Supplies, Crime Prevention Materials
j. Evidence Storage w/separate Flammable/Explosive Storage
k. Constant City employee traffic through PD to access city storage located behind PD (extremely disruptive & impeding federal privacy laws)

8 . Deficiencies
a. No acoustic barriers in walls -- Extremely necessary for confidentiality issues!
b. Not enough work space, not enough storage space
c. Workstations space too loud, lack of privacy
d. Adjacencies of dept are not efficient, Ex: booking staff are not adjacent to prisoners, captain is not adjacent to patrol
e. Department Security- Federal Standards becoming stricter- need to limit City employees physical access to PD
f. Need to move City Storage to another location to stop City employee traffic through PD 
g. Need separate printer/copier for confidentiality -- currently sharing with the City
h. Preferred consolidation of Forfeited Vehicle Storage with Public Works for optimal efficiency and security
i. Lockers need to be separated from Restrooms and need to increase in size
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7. User Group Programming Questionnaires 
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